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This project is an effort of the Washington State Traffic Safety Commission
(WTSC). The purpose of the work is to understand more about drivers’
attitudes and behaviors towards safety of the traveling public and help

WTSC inform new initiatives to reduce traffic fatalities and serious injuries.
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Methodology

Background

The Washington State Traffic Safety Commission (WTSC)
sponsored the Traffic Safety Survey to understand more
about drivers’ attitudes and behaviors towards safety of
the traveling public and help WTSC inform new initiatives
to reduce traffic fatalities and serious injuries.

Sample

The survey involved a statewide sample of Washington
respondents ages 18 and older. An address-based
sampling frame (ABS) was developed of 34,000 randomly
selected households in the state. The sample was stratified
by WTSC’s seventeen Target Zero Regions. Less populous
regions were oversampled with the goal of providing
reliable annual estimates for all Target Zero Regions. The
ABS was combined with an online panel sample that was
used to boost overall completes and fill in under-
responding groups. All survey participants were screened
for eligibility at the start of the survey. Screening criteria
included age, county, and state of residence.
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Data Collection

Data collection involved a multi-mode push-to-web/pen-
and-paper personal interview (PAPI). For the ABS sample,
an initial letter was mailed to sampled households inviting
them to participate in an online survey. A follow-up
postcard and final letter were mailed to non-responding
households. Finally, a paper survey was mailed to those
not responding to the online survey. Data collection was
split into three waves and occurred from March 15t to
August 2", 2024. A total of 10,559 respondents completed
the survey, passed all data verification checks, and were
retained in the final dataset. 5,879 respondents were from
the ABS sample and 4,680 from the online panel.

Survey Instrument

The final survey included 104 questions and was designed
and validated by WTSC and Montana State University. The
survey contained questions about driving behavior, driving
history, pedestrians and bicyclists, driving rules, driving
and traffic safety, and opinions and expectations. The
survey was conducted in English and Spanish.
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Methodology

Weighting

The final dataset included mixed records from probability
(PS) and non-probability (NPS) samples. The non-
probability sample was provided by online web panels and
was not randomly generated. The weighting procedure
was conducted in concordance with recommendations
from Elliot and Valliant (2017) using propensity weighting
or quasi-randomization approach.

Propensity Weighting

Propensity weighting is used to balance the covariate
distributions to match those of a probability sample, which
is used as a reference. Under this approach, we fit a
statistical model to estimate the inclusion probability of the
nonprobability units, and then use the predicted
probabilities to derive the nonprobability sample weights
or pseudo weights.

The data was weighted to match the profile of the target
population based on their area of residence, gender, age,
race/ethnicity, and income. The first phase in the process
of weighting the survey data involved imputing any
missing values from key demographic variables including
age, gender, race/ethnicity, and income.
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The following steps were taken to weight the data:

1) Estimate propensity scores

We first created a dichotomous variable, Y, which is coded
1 for probability sample units and O for nonprobability
sample units; then we fit a classification model with Y as
the response variable. MDR used a decision tree model for
this step.

Decision trees were used because they often outperform
logistic regression model and are more flexible in terms of
dealing with outliers and multicollinearity. Predictor
variables in the model include all demographic variables
(age, gender, region, etc.), socioeconomic variables
(income, education, etc.) and other attitudinal/behavioral
variables included in the survey.

Finally, we used the predicted propensities as the
estimated inclusion probabilities (p) for the nonprobability
sample units; these pseudo-base weights are calculated
as:

BW=1/(1-p)
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Methodology

Weighting (cont’d)

2) Compute probability base weights and non-

response adjustments
The probability sample weights are computed as the
inverse of the predicted inclusion probabilities:

BW(i)=N(i)/S(i)

Where N is the universe count for each region i. And S is the
sampled count for each region .

Non-response adjustments are assigned separately to
each record from the purchased list. These weights are
equal to:

NR(i) = S(i)/n(i)

The final design weights are computed as:
DS=NR*BW; for the mailing sample
DS=BW; for the panel sample

3) Post-stratification adjustments
The 2022 American Community Survey (ACS) data from the
United States Census Bureau was used for post-
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stratification adjustments.

The final weighting adjustments were made is to
standardize weights so they sum to the actual population
surveyed based on the following criteria:

* Region by gender

* Region by age

*  Race/Ethnicity

* Income

* County

The weighted data set is designed to provide data that can
be generalized to the targeted population. The population
size reflected in the final data set is 6,164,362.

Limitations

Due to the use of a partly non-probability sample in the
sampling design, it is important to use caution when
assessing significant differences between subgroups in the
survey. Margins of error (which are based on the
assumptions of a random probability sample and
normality) are approximated and as a result variance
statistics may be underestimated.
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Methodology

The overall survey response rate for the ABS sample was 20% in 2024 which is inline with 2023. The survey margin of
error among the probability (ABS) sample is +/- 1.3% at 95% confidence. The table below shows the ABS margin of error
within each Target Zero Region.

Region Population Size ABS Panel Total Margin of Error
Completes Completes Completes (MOE) 95% CI
Region 1 95,931 372 101 473 +/- 51%
Region 2 136,012 273 162 435 +-5.9%
Region 3 157,392 292 181 473 +/-5.7%
Region 4 236,954 269 152 aN +/- 6.0%
Region 5 723,192 416 443 859 +/- 4.8%
Region 6 403,077 364 242 606 +/-5.1%
Region 7/8 1,856,904 838 917 1,755 +/- 3.4%
Region 9 225,717 283 165 448 +/-5.8%
Region 10 658,656 585 M8 1,003 +/- 4.0%
Region 11 381173 419 286 705 +/-4.8%
Region 12 166,665 299 21 510 +/- 5.7%
Region 13 204,753 220 175 395 +/-6.6%
Region 14 222,684 223 218 441 +/- 6.6%
Region 15 100,103 239 279 518 +/-6.3%
Region 16 520,702 473 41 884 +/- 4.5%
Region 17 74,449 314 319 633 +/-5.5%
Statewide 6,164,362 5,879 4,680 10,559 +/-1.3%
TRAFFIC SAFETY ; DECISIONS
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Methodology

Presentation of Results

All results presented in this report are based on the final
weighted dataset to reflect the overall population of the
state. The exceptions to this are the demographic
questions which are presented using unweighted data.
Comparisons to the population (using data from the
American Community Survey) are provided for
demographic questions wherever possible to allow for
comparisons between the final unweighted sample
distribution compared to the population.
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Missing Values

Respondents were provided an opportunity to skip any
question they did not want to answer in the survey by
providing a “don’t know” or “no answer” response. While
the item level non-response is relatively low for most
questions (in the low single digits) please note that the
percentages reported in the tables and charts in this report
reflect the percentages of valid responses, with “don’t
know” and “no answer” responses excluded from the
calculations.
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= SUMMARY

Three-quarters of respondents in Washington drive a motor
vehicle daily and 30% walk or jog on public roads daily,
while 18% ride a bicycle on public roads and 21% use public
transportation once a month or more.

The most-driven vehicles are cars (52%), SUVs (29%), and
pickup trucks (10%). Overall, 14% of respondents in the state
have driven a motorcycle in the last five years.

Among those who have driven a motorcycle in the last five
years, 50% said it was for recreational purchases. 40% said
it was for both commuting and recreation.

Over four in five respondents (82%) reported completing a
driver’s education class.

Overall, 8% of respondents reported being in 1 or more
accidents in the past 12 months that they perceived to
be not their fault, whereas 4% of respondents reported
that they had been in 1 or more accidents in the past 12
months they perceived to be their fault.
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In the past 6 months, pedestrians and bicyclists have most
often experienced drivers not stopping or going too fast
(56%), a lack of sidewalks or damaged sidewalks (56%), or
drivers turning without looking for them (43%).

The most common situations that drivers have experienced
around pedestrians and bicyclists include pedestrians not
using marked crosswalks (68%), bicyclists being in the road
(59%), and pedestrians or bicyclists using phones, ear pods,
or headsets (56%).

Over nine in ten (93%) respondents said they always wear a
seat belt in a vehicle within a few miles of their home.

By comparison, 94% always wear a seat belt in a vehicle
many miles away from their home, and 77/% always wear a
seat belt when in the backseat of a vehicle.
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s SUMMARY

During the past 12 months, less than one in twenty (4%)  *
of respondents said they had driven a vehicle under the
influence of alcohol and 3% under the influence of
cannabis.

One in three (33%) reported driving 10 mph over the

speed limit sometimes in the past 30 days, while 9%

said they usually drove 10 mph over the speed limitand
3% said they always drove 10 mph over the speed limit

in the past 30 days..

49% of respondents said that they’ve driven while
reading or looking at their cell phone and 37% have
driven while manually typing or interacting with their
cell phone with their hand in the past 30 days.

Among those in a relevant situation in the past 30 days,
71% of respondents asked someone who was not using
a seat belt to use a seat belt. 48% have acted to
prevent someone who was perhaps too impaired to
drive safely from driving, 53% have asked someone
who speeding or driving aggressively to slow down,
and 55% have asked a driver who was using their cell
phone or who was distracted to focus on driving.

TRAFFIC SAFETY 11
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More than nine in ten (92%) respondents reported
having a family rule about always wearing a seat belt,
85% about never driving after consuming alcohol, and
79% about never driving after consuming cannabis.
Only 40% of respondents reported having a family rule
about never exceeding the speed limit.

Among those with an employer, 54% said their
employer has a policy about never driving after
consuming alcohol, 52% about never driving after
consuming cannabis, and 47% about always using a
seat belt.
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= SUMMARY

Overall, 13% of respondents believe that it was very or
extremely dangerous to drive a motor vehicle on public
roads, 44% of respondents to ride a bicycle on public
roads, 29% to walk or jog on public roads, and 12% to
use public transportation.

More than four in five (85%) respondents believe that it
is very or extremely dangerous when drivers type or
interact with their cell phones while driving, while 81%
believe that it is very or extremely dangerous when
drivers read or look at their cell phones while driving.

Over one-third (35%) of respondents believe that it is
very or extremely dangerous to speed 10 mph or more
over the speed limit, 65% when drivers hold and talk on
cell phones, 49% to drive shortly (within an hour) after

consuming 1drink of alcohol, 71% to drive shortly (within

an hour) after consuming 2 or more drinks of alcohol,
63% to drive shortly (within an hour) after consuming

cannabis, and 62% to drive after using prescription or
over-the-counter drugs with side effects.
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Respondents believe the most common risks to
motorcycle riders’ safety includes drivers engaging in
distracted driving (texting, calling, eating, etc.) (28%);
drivers not looking for motorcyclists or checking their
blind spots (24%); drivers not adhering to safety or
traffic laws (14%); and drivers driving too fast (13%).

Many respondents in the state believe that it is not at all
likely or only slightly likely someone in their community
would get caught by the police for driving while using a
cell phone (53%), driving 10 mph or more over the
speed limit (44%), driving under the influence of alcohol
(33%), driving under the influence of cannabis (44%), or
driving while not wearing a seat belt (52%).
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= SUMMARY

Nine in ten respondents said the people who are
important to them would disapprove of them driving
after consuming alcohol, and nearly nine in ten (88%)
respondents said the people who are important to them
would disapprove of them driving after consuming
cannabis.

Similarly, more than four in five (84%) respondents said
that those important to them would somewhat or
strongly approve if they asked someone who was not
using a seat belt to use a seat belt.

94% of respondents reported that those important to
them would somewhat or strongly approve if they acted
to prevent someone from driving who was perhaps too
impaired to drive safely.

79% of respondents reported that those important to
them would somewhat or strongly approve if they
asked a driver who was speeding or driving
aggressively to slow down.

83% of respondents reported that those important to
them would somewhat or strongly approve if they
asked a driver who was using their cell phone or who
was distracted to focus on driving.
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Nearly nine in ten (89%) respondents believe that
people in their community usually or always wear a seat
belt.

43% believe that people usually or always drive 10 mph
or more over the speed limit.

12% believe that people usually or always drive after
consuming alcohol.

More than half of respondents said it would be very
easy to never talk on a cell phone while holding it and
driving (61%) or never read or manually type on a cell
phone while driving (59%).
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= SUMMARY

Overall, four in five (81%) respondents would be very or
extremely comfortable asking someone to use a seat
belt.

76% would be very or extremely comfortable acting to
prevent someone who is going to drive who is perhaps
too impaired to drive safely,

60% would be very or extremely comfortable asking
someone who is speeding or driving aggressively to
slow down, and 68% would be comfortable asking a
driver who is using their cell phone or who is distracted
to focus on driving.
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Over half (59%) of respondents strongly agree with the
statement, “the only acceptable number of deaths and
serious injuries on our roadways should be zero” and
three-quarters (76%) slightly or strongly agree.

Four in five (82%) strongly support law enforcement
enforcing driving under the influence of alcohol, 73%
driving through a red light or not stopping at a stop
sign, and 69% driving under the influence of cannabis.
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wm== USE OF PUBLIC ROADS

How often do you... (Overall %)

. About About
A few times .
Never 2 vear once a once Daily
y month a week
Drive a motor vehicle on public 59 29% 2% 15% 76%
roads
Ride a bicycle on public roads 59% 23% 6% 8% 4%
Walk or jog on public roads
(including shoulders and 16% 17% 12% 25% 30%
sidewalks)
Use public transportation 50% 29% 8% 7% 6%
TRAFFIC SAFETY 16
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wm== USE OF PUBLIC ROADS

How often do you... - Drive a motor vehicle on public roads?

A few times About once About once .
Never Daily
ayear a month a week

Gender

Female 5% 2% 1% 17% 74%
Male 5% 2% 2% 13% 78%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 27% 8% 1% 10% 54%
Age

18-34 9% 3% 2% 14% 71%
35-44 4% 2% 3% 10% 81%
45-54 3% 1% 1% 1% 84%
55-64 2% 1% 1% 15% 81%
65+ 5% 2% 1% 23% 70%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 9% 3% 2% 10% 76%
Non-Hispanic 5% 2% 1% 16% 76%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 8% 1% 1% 13% 76%
Asian or Asian American 10% 3% 1% 15% 70%
Black or African American 9% 8% 3% 14% 66%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 4% - - 8% 88%
White 4% 1% 1% 15% 78%
Other or Multiple 9% 3% 3% 15% 71%
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wm== USE OF PUBLIC ROADS

How often do you... - Ride a bicycle on public roads?

A few times About once About once .
Never Daily
ayear a month a week

Gender

Female 67% 21% 5% 5% 2%
Male 49% 26% 8% 1% 6%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 60% 18% 10% 1% 1%
Age

18-34 57% 22% 7% 10% 5%
35-44 47% 30% 8% 1% 4%
45-54 53% 30% 7% 7% 3%
55-64 59% 25% 5% 6% 3%
65+ 75% 14% 5% 5% 1%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 55% 24% 8% 8% 5%
Non-Hispanic 59% 23% 6% 8% 3%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 64% 19% 6% 4% 7%
Asian or Asian American 64% 23% 4% 7% 2%
Black or African American 66% 13% 5% 11% 4%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 78% 9% 4% 8% 1%
White 57% 23% 7% 9% 4%
Other or Multiple 56% 26% 6% 7% 5%
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wm== USE OF PUBLIC ROADS

How often do you... - Walk or jog on public roads (including
shoulders and sidewalks)?

A few times About once About once .
Never Daily
ayear a month a week

Gender

Female 17% 16% 12% 25% 30%
Male 15% 17% 12% 26% 30%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 3% 13% 14% 42% 27%
Age

18-34 9% 17% 13% 28% 32%
35-44 10% 17% 13% 26% 34%
45-54 15% 16% 14% 26% 29%
55-64 19% 17% 1% 24% 28%
65+ 29% 17% 9% 21% 25%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 15% 19% 1% 28% 27%
Non-Hispanic 16% 16% 13% 25% 30%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 24% 15% 11% 31% 19%
Asian or Asian American 13% 18% 13% 27% 29%
Black or African American 16% 12% 7% 34% 30%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 16% 29% 5% 19% 30%
White 17% 16% 1% 26% 30%
Other or Multiple 12% 19% 17% 22% 30%
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wm== USE OF PUBLIC ROADS

How often do you... - Use public transportation?

A few times About once About once .
Never Daily
ayear a month a week

Gender

Female 54% 30% 6% 6% 4%
Male 47% 27% 9% 9% 8%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 17% 32% 23% 14% 15%
Age

18-34 40% 26% 1% 12% 10%
35-44 41% 33% 9% 1% 6%
45-54 51% 34% 6% 5% 4%
55-64 61% 28% 4% 4% 2%
65+ 65% 26% 5% 2% 1%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 49% 25% 8% 9% 9%
Non-Hispanic 50% 29% 8% 7% 5%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 62% 20% 5% 5% 7%
Asian or Asian American 38% 35% 9% 12% 1%
Black or African American 32% 30% 7% 10% 21%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 68% 20% 6% 2% 4%
White 53% 27% 8% 7% 5%
Other or Multiple 46% 32% 8% 7% 1%
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w=== DRIVING HABITS

Do you have a valid driver's license?
(Overall % and % by Demographics)

95% Yes No
Gender
Female 95% 5%
Male 96% 4%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 1% 29%
Age
18-34 91% 9%
35-44 96% 4%
45-54 98% 2%
55-64 98% 2%
65+ 97% 3%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 90% 10%
Non-Hispanic 96% 4%

5% Race
t American Indian or Alaskan Native ~ 87% 13%

Yes No Asian or Asian American 97% 3%
Black or African American 89% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 93% 7%
White 97% 3%
Other or Multiple 91% 9%
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w=== DRIVING HABITS

What type of vehicle do you drive most often?

52%

29%
10%
% 4%
3% 0% 0% 0% !
Car Pickup Suv Van Motorcycle Semi/Large  Other | don't drive
truck
VUA\] TRAFFIC SAFETY 99
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w=== DRIVING HABITS

What type of vehicle do you drive most often?

Car Pickup SuUv Van Motorcycle SemifLarge Other Idgn't
truck drive
Gender
Female 53% 4% 35% 4% <1% <1% <1% 5%
Male 51% 17% 23% 2% 1% 1% <1% 3%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 56% 2% 9% 3% 1% - <1% 29%
Age
18-34 61% 6% 22% 2% 1% 1% 1% 8%
35-44 49% 10% 33% 4% 1% <1% <1% 3%
45-54 48% 12% 34% 3% <1% 1% <1% 2%
55-64 49% 15% 30% 3% <1% <1% 1% 2%
65+ 51% 12% 30% 3% <1% <1% <1% 4%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 50% 9% 29% 2% <1% <1% 1% 8%
Non-Hispanic 53% 10% 28% 3% <1% <1% <1% 4%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 42% 18% 24% 4% - <1% 1% 10%
Asian or Asian American 65% 3% 26% 3% - - - 3%
Black or African American 54% 8% 25% 1% - - - 12%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 65% 6% 17% 9% - - - 2%
White 52% 12% 29% 3% <1% <1% <1% 3%
Other or Multiple 51% 9% 29% 2% <1% 1% <1% 8%
TRAFFIC SAFETY 23 DECISIONS
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w=== DRIVING HABITS

Have you ever completed a driver's education class?

82%

16%

—— .

Yes No | don't know
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w=== DRIVING HABITS

Have you ever completed a driver's education class?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 81% 17% 1%
Male 82% 14% 3%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 1% 28% 1%
Age
18-34 80% 18% 2%
35-44 87% 12% 2%
45-54 82% 16% 1%
55-64 85% 13% 2%
65+ 80% 17% 3%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 73% 24% 3%
Non-Hispanic 83% 15% 2%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 73% 24% 3%
Asian or Asian American 69% 24% 7%
Black or African American 74% 24% 2%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 74% 18% 9%
White 85% 14% 2%
Other or Multiple 80% 18% 2%
TRAFFIC SAFETY 55
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w=== DRIVING HABITS

Have you driven a motorcycle in the previous five years?

(Overall % and % by Demographics)

86%

14%

.

Yes

(WUA| TRAFFIC SAFETY
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Yes No
Gender
Female 6% 94%
Male 23% 77%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 4% 96%
Age
18-34 16% 84%
35-44 20% 80%
45-54 13% 87%
55-64 14% 86%
65+ 9% 91%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 13% 87%
Non-Hispanic 14% 86%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 15% 85%
Asian or Asian American 8% 92%
Black or African American 10% 90%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 16% 84%
White 16% 84%
Other or Multiple 15% 85%
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w=== DRIVING HABITS

What is your primary reason for riding your motorcycle?

50%

40%

10%

BN

Commuting or other task-related Recreation Both commuting and recreation
trips
VA TRAFFIC SAFETY 57
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w=== DRIVING HABITS

What is your primary reason for riding your motorcycle?

Commuting Both
or other Recreation commuting
task-related and
trips recreation
Gender
Female 12% 60% 27%
Male 9% 48% 43%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 15% 59% 26%
Age
18-34 12% 44% 44%
35-44 15% 39% 46%
45-54 5% 63% 32%
55-64 6% 58% 36%
65+ 4% 64% 31%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 22% 39% 40%
Non-Hispanic 9% 51% 40%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 9% 66% 26%
Asian or Asian American 23% 55% 22%
Black or African American 24% 34% 42%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 13% 7% 80%
White 9% 49% 42%
Other or Multiple 13% 51% 35%
TRAFFIC SAFETY 28
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many vehicle accidents or crashes
(even minor ones) have you been involved in that... (Overall %)

Were NOT your fault Were perhaps your fault

96%
92%

1%
4%

- 1% 0% 0% 0%

None 1 2 3 or more None 1 2 3 or more

\U/A| TRAFFIC SAFETY MARKET
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many vehicle accidents or crashes
(even minor ones) have you been involved in that were NOT
your fault?

None 1 2 3 or more

Gender
Female 92% 7% 1% <1%
Male 91% 7% 1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 88% 10% 2% -
Age
18-34 89% 9% 3% <1%
35-44 89% 10% 1% <1%
45-54 92% 8% 1% <1%
55-64 95% 4% 1% <1%
65+ 95% 5% <1% -
Ethnicity
Hispanic 86% 12% 1%
Non-Hispanic 92% 7% 1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 92% 6% 1% 1%
Asian or Asian American 95% 3% 2% <1%
Black or African American 89% 9% 1% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 88% 12% - -
White 91% 8% 1% <1%
Other or Multiple 90% 8% 1% <1%

TRAFFIC SAFETY 30
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many vehicle accidents or crashes
(even minor ones) have you been involved in that were
perhaps your fault?

None 1 2 3 or more

Gender
Female 96% 3% <1% <1%
Male 95% 4% 1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 92% 8% 1% -
Age
18-34 93% 6% 1% <1%
35-44 95% 5% <1% <1%
45-54 97% 2% <1% -
55-64 97% 2% <1% -
65+ 97% 3% <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 93% 6% 1% -
Non-Hispanic 96% 4% <1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 92% 7% 1% -
Asian or Asian American 98% 2% <1% -
Black or African American 90% 9% 1% -
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 100% <1% - -
White 95% 4% <1% <1%
Other or Multiple 94% 5% 1% -

TRAFFIC SAFETY 31
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many citations, tickets, or
warnings have you received for the following? (Overall %)

None 1 2 or more
Not wearing a seat belt 98% 2% <1%
Speeding 93% 6% 1%
Driving under the influence 99% 1% <1%
Distracted driving 98% 1% 1%
TRAFFIC SAFETY 32
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many citations, tickets, or )
warnings have you received for the following? - Not wearing a

seat belt
None 1 2 3 or more
Gender
Female 99% 1% <1% <1%
Male 96% 3% 1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 99% 1% - -
Age
18-34 96% 3% <1% <1%
35-44 96% 3% 1% <1%
45-54 99% 1% <1% <1%
55-64 99% 1% <1% <1%
65+ 100% <1% <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 96% 3% <1% <1%
Non-Hispanic 98% 2% <1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 96% 2% 1% 1%
Asian or Asian American 99% <1% <1% -
Black or African American 95% 4% 1% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 97% - 2% 1%
White 97% 2% <1% <1%
Other or Multiple 99% 1% <1% -
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many citations, tickets, or
warnings have you received for the following? - Speeding

None 1 2 3 or more

Gender
Female 94% 5% <1% <1%
Male 91% 7% 1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 94% 4% 2% -
Age
18-34 88% 10% 2% <1%
35-44 90% 8% 1% 1%
45-54 95% 5% <1% <1%
55-64 96% 3% <1% -
65+ 97% 3% <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 90% 9% 1% <1%
Non-Hispanic 93% 6% 1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 92% 7% 1% -
Asian or Asian American 92% 7% 1% <1%
Black or African American 94% 5% 1% <1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 84% 15% - 1%
White 93% 6% 1% <1%
Other or Multiple 91% 7% 1% <1%
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many citations, tickets, or
warnings have you received for the following? - Driving
through a red light or not stopping at a stop sign

None 1 2 3 or more

Gender
Female 97% 2% <1% <1%
Male 96% 3% 1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 96% 4% - -
Age
18-34 95% 4% 1% <1%
35-44 95% 3% 1% <1%
45-54 97% 3% <1% <1%
55-64 97% 3% - <1%
65+ 98% 1% <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 96% 4% <1% <1%
Non-Hispanic 97% 3% <1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 96% 3% 1% 1%
Asian or Asian American 94% 4% 1% <1%
Black or African American 90% 8% 1% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 99% - <1% 1%
White 97% 3% <1% <1%
Other or Multiple 98% 2% <1% <1%
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many citations, tickets, or
warnings have you received for the following? - Driving under
the influence

None 1 2 3 or more

Gender
Female 100% <1% <1% <1%
Male 98% 1% <1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 100% <1% - -
Age
18-34 98% 1% <1% <1%
35-44 97% 2% <1% <1%
45-54 100% <1% <1% -
55-64 100% <1% - -
65+ 100% <1% <1% -
Ethnicity
Hispanic 98% 1% <1% <1%
Non-Hispanic 99% 1% <1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 98% 2% - -
Asian or Asian American 100% - <1% -
Black or African American 100% <1% <1% -
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 99% 1% <1% -
White 99% 1% <1% <1%
Other or Multiple 99% 1% - -
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w=== DRIVING HISTORY

In the past 12 months, how many citations, tickets, or
warnings have you received for the following? - Distracted

driving
None 1 2 3 or more
Gender
Female 99% 1% <1% <1%
Male 98% 1% <1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 99% 1% - -
Age
18-34 97% 2% <1% <1%
35-44 97% 2% 1% <1%
45-54 99% <1% <1% <1%
55-64 99% <1% <1% -
65+ 100% <1% <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 98% 2% <1% <1%
Non-Hispanic 98% 1% <1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 98% 2% - -
Asian or Asian American 99% 1% <1% -
Black or African American 96% 4% <1% <1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 98% - 1% <1%
White 98% 1% <1% <1%
Other or Multiple 100% <1% - -
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wm== PEDESTRIANS AND BICYCLISTS

Think about the times you have been a pedestrian or bicyclist
in the last 6 months. What situations did you experience?
(Overall %)

Drivers not stopping or going too fast 56%

Lack of sidewalks or damaged sidewalks 56%

Drivers turning without looking for pedestrians or
bicyclists

Drivers looking down or away from the road
Bicyclists not stopping

Almost getting hit by a driver

No signal where needed for a safer crossing

Walk signals not long enough

Lack of ada accessibility elements such as curb
cuts or accessible pedestrian signals

Other

None
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wm== PEDESTRIANS AND BICYCLISTS

Think about the times you have been a pedestrian or bicyclist in the last 6 months.
What situations did you experience?

Drivers

. . Drivers No signal
D”"efs not - Almost . Lack of tu.rnmg looking  Walk signals ~ where  Lack of ADA
stopping or Bicyclistsnot .~ " sidewalks or  without -
; ) getting hit by ) down or notlong needed fora accessibility Other
goingtoo  stopping ! damaged  looking for
fast a driver sidewalks pedestrians away from enough safer elements
of bicyclists the road crossing
Gender
Female 60% 27% 25% 60% 46% 37% 20% 28% 15% 4%
Male 52% 31% 27% 52% 40% 35% 15% 23% 1% 6%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 83% 16% 48% 76% 62% 57% 32% 48% 49% 10%
Age
18-34 62% 29% 37% 62% 50% 40% 22% 32% 20% 5%
35-44 56% 32% 30% 65% 47% 39% 18% 29% 15% 6%
45-54 58% 28% 24% 57% 44% 39% 15% 27% 12% 6%
55-64 56% 29% 19% 53% 42% 38% 14% 20% 10% 6%
65+ 49% 26% 14% 44% 33% 26% 16% 19% 9% 5%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 62% 24% 35% 53% 48% 37% 22% 27% 14% 5%
Non-Hispanic 56% 29% 26% 57% 43% 37% 17% 26% 14% 5%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 52% 22% 28% 52% 37% 35% 17% 28% 19% 2%
Asian or Asian American 53% 27% 23% 59% 43% 25% 20% 28% 1% 4%
Black or African American 49% 27% 30% 50% 39% 31% 32% 26% 17% 3%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 39% 17% 23% 55% 40% 27% 14% 30% 15% 4%
White 56% 29% 25% 55% 42% 37% 16% 25% 12% 5%
Other or Multiple 61% 27% 34% 59% 50% 41% 22% 29% 19% 7%
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wm== PEDESTRIANS AND BICYCLISTS

Think about the times you have been a driver around pedestrians
and bicyclists in the last 6 months. What situations did you

experience? (Overall %)

Pedestrians not using marked crosswalks

Bicyclists in the road

Pedestrians/Bicyclists using phones, ear pods,
headsets

Pedestrians stepping off curb without looking

Bicyclists not stopping at stop signs or traffic
lights

Not seeing pedestrians/bicyclists until very close
to them

Other

None

(WUA| TRAFFIC SAFETY
0 COMMISSION
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59%
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wm== PEDESTRIANS AND BICYCLISTS

Think about the times you have been a driver around pedestrians
and bicyclists in the last 6 months. What situations did you
experience? - Pedestrians not using marked crosswalks

Notseeing  Pedestrians/Bicyc  Bicyclists not

Pedestrians not Pedestrians pedestrians/bicyc lists using stopping at stop  Bicyclists in the

using marked stgpping off c.urb lists until very  phones, ear pods, signs or traffic road Other
crosswalks withoutlooking close to them headsets lights
Gender
Female 68% 51% 32% 56% 48% 62% 4%
Male 67% 52% 29% 55% 52% 56% 4%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 7% 62% 37% 59% 59% 58% 1%
Age
18-34 71% 55% 36% 52% 48% 61% 3%
35-44 67% 51% 33% 53% 50% 62% 4%
45-54 7% 52% 33% 58% 53% 61% 5%
55-64 68% 53% 28% 59% 53% 58% 5%
65+ 64% 48% 24% 59% 50% 54% 4%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 69% 54% 27% 51% 43% 50% 2%
Non-Hispanic 67% 51% 32% 56% 50% 60% 4%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 69% 62% 29% 53% 46% 49% 3%
Asian or Asian American 63% 48% 35% 46% 42% 59% 2%
Black or African American 63% 54% 21% 46% 42% 55% 5%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 69% 40% 20% 42% 34% 53% 3%
White 68% 51% 31% 57% 51% 60% 4%
Other or Multiple 73% 56% 29% 57% 50% 55% 5%
" MARKET
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wmm= SEAT BELT USE

How often do you wear a seat belt when you are in a vehicle (other than a bus)...
(Overall %)

Within a few miles of your home? Many miles away from your home?
93% 94%
1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Never Rarely ~ Sometimes  Usually Always Never Rarely ~ Sometimes  Usually Always

When in the back seat of a vehicle?

77%

% 2% 4% 8% 8%
‘  e— || ‘ .
Never Seldom Sometimes Usually  Always |don't ride
in the back
seat
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wmm= SEAT BELT USE

How often do you wear a seat belt when you are in a vehicle
(other than a bus)... - Within a few miles of your home?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 1% 1% 1% 3% 95%
Male 1% 1% 2% 5% 90%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% - - 4% 94%
Age
18-34 2% 2% 3% 5% 89%
35-44 2% 1% 2% 7% 89%
45-54 1% 1% 1% 3% 94%
55-64 1% <1% <1% 2% 97%
65+ <1% <1% <1% 2% 97%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 1% 2% 3% 6% 88%
Non-Hispanic 1% 1% 1% 4% 93%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 2% 5% 7% 7% 79%
Asian or Asian American 2% 1% 1% 1% 95%
Black or African American 2% 1% 3% 7% 87%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 1% - 1% 97%
White 1% 1% 1% 4% 93%
Other or Multiple 1% 2% 1% 4% 91%
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wmm= SEAT BELT USE

How often do you wear a seat belt when you are in a vehicle
(other than a bus)... - Many miles away from your home?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 1% 1% 1% 1% 96%
Male 2% 1% 2% 4% 92%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other - <1% 2% 3% 95%
Age
18-34 2% 1% 3% 4% 91%
35-44 2% 1% 3% 5% 90%
45-54 1% 1% 1% 1% 96%
55-64 1% <1% <1% 1% 98%
65+ 1% <1% <1% 1% 98%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 1% 2% 3% 5% 89%
Non-Hispanic 1% 1% 1% 2% 95%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 2% 4% 4% 7% 83%
Asian or Asian American 2% <1% 1% 1% 96%
Black or African American 2% 2% 3% 6% 87%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - - 1% 2% 97%
White 1% 1% 2% 2% 94%
Other or Multiple 1% 1% 1% 4% 93%
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wmm= SEAT BELT USE

How often do you wear a seat belt when you are in the back
seat of a vehicle?

| don't ride
Never Seldom  Sometimes  Usually Always inthe back

seat
Gender
Female 1% 2% 4% 8% 79% 6%
Male 1% 2% 5% 9% 75% 8%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% 1% 2% 15% 77% 3%
18-34 1% 2% 5% 10% 77% 4%
35-44 1% 2% 4% 8% 78% 6%
45-54 1% 2% 5% 7% 77% 7%
55-64 1% 2% 4% 8% 76% 10%
65+ 1% 1% 3% 8% 76% 12%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 2% 2% 7% 8% 76% 6%
Non-Hispanic 1% 2% 4% 9% 77% 7%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 3% 2% 3% 18% 68% 7%
Asian or Asian American <1% 3% 7% 13% 72% 5%
Black or African American 1% 4% 5% 12% 72% 6%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 2% 2% 10% 80% 5%
White 1% 2% 4% 8% 78% 7%
Other or Multiple 2% 2% 5% 8% 75% 9%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

During the past 12 months, have you driven a vehicle while you were under the
influence of alcohol? (Overall % and % by Demographics)

95%

[¢)
4% 1%

Yes No | don't know

TRAFFIC SAFETY
COMMISSION

Ves No I don't
know

Gender
Female 4% 96% 1%
Male 5% 93% 2%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% 98% -
Age
18-34 5% 94% 1%
35-44 5% 94% 1%
45-54 4% 95% 1%
55-64 3% 95% 1%
65+ 3% 95% 2%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 3% 97% <1%
Non-Hispanic 5% 94% 1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 4% 95% 1%
Asian or Asian American 3% 97% <1%
Black or African American 4% 96% -
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 100% -
White 5% 93% 2%
Other or Multiple 2% 98% <1%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

During the past 12 months, have you driven a vehicle while you were under the
influence of cannabis (marijuana, weed, pot, edibles)? (Overall % and % by

Demographics)

96%

[¢)
3% 0%

Yes No | don't know

4| TRAFFIC SAFETY
COMMISSION

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 2% 97% <1%
Male 4% 95% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 10% 89% 1%
Age
18-34 6% 94% <1%
35-44 4% 96% <1%
45-54 3% 97% <1%
55-64 3% 97% 1%
65+ 1% 98% 1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 5% 95% <1%
Non-Hispanic 3% 96% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 4% 95% 1%
Asian or Asian American 1% 99% <1%
Black or African American 6% 94%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 3% 97%
White 3% 96% <1%
Other or Multiple 5% 95% <1%
MARKET
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

During the past 12 months, have you driven a vehicle while you were under the

influence of alcohol and cannabis? (Overall % and % by Demographics)

98%

1% 0%

Yes No | don't know

TRAFFIC SAFETY
COMMISSION

Yes No | don't
know

Gender
Female 1% 99% <1%
Male 2% 98% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% 97% 1%
Age
18-34 2% 98% <1%
35-44 3% 97% <1%
45-54 1% 99% <1%
55-64 1% 98% <1%
65+ <1% 99% 1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 3% 97% 1%
Non-Hispanic 1% 99% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 3% 96% 1%
Asian or Asian American <1% 100% -
Black or African American 2% 98% -
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 100% -
White 1% 98% <1%
Other or Multiple 2% 98% 1%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, how often have you driven 10 mph or
more over the speed limit?

32% 33%

1%

Never Rarely Sometimes Usually Always | don't drive

[UIA] TRAFFIC SAFETY 49
P cCoMMISSION




w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, how often have you driven 10 mph or
more over the speed limit?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always I(;jr?vnet

Gender
Female 22% 33% 34% 8% 2% 1%
Male 21% 31% 33% 9% 5% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 28% 25% 35% 9% - 3%
Age
18-34 19% 28% 33% 12% 6% 1%
35-44 20% 31% 34% 10% 5% <1%
45-54 18% 32% 37% 9% 4% <1%
55-64 23% 33% 35% 8% 1% <1%
65+ 27% 38% 30% 4% <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 28% 25% 32% 10% 3% 1%
Non-Hispanic 20% 33% 34% 9% 3% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 25% 28% 34% 8% 2% 3%
Asian or Asian American 17% 32% 35% 10% 6% <1%
Black or African American 23% 29% 29% 13% 4% 2%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 44% 17% 35% 3% 2% -
White 20% 33% 34% 9% 3% <1%
Other or Multiple 24% 29% 32% 9% 5% 1%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, how often have you... (Overall %)

Never Rarely Spmet Usuall Always | dqn ¢
imes y drive
Dri hile holdi
riven while holding and 59% 27% 12% 2% 1% <1%
talking on a cell phone?
Dri hil i
riven while reading or 51% 33% 13% 2% 1% <1%
looking at your cell phone?
Driven while manually
typing or mteractmg with 63% 26% 9% 2% 19% 1%
your cell phone with your
hands?
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, how often have you... - Driven while
holding and talking on a cell phone?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always I(;jr?vnet

Gender
Female 59% 27% 12% 1% <1% 1%
Male 57% 28% 12% 2% 1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 66% 21% 1% - - 2%
Age
18-34 51% 27% 16% 3% 2% 1%
35-44 50% 31% 15% 2% 1% <1%
45-54 60% 27% 1% 1% <1% <1%
55-64 62% 26% 10% 1% <1% <1%
65+ 72% 23% 4% <1% <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 60% 23% 12% 3% <1% 2%
Non-Hispanic 58% 28% 12% 2% 1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 45% 26% 23% 1% 1% 3%
Asian or Asian American 58% 29% 11% 1% 1% -
Black or African American 54% 27% 15% 1% 2% 2%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 58% 35% 5% 3% - -
White 58% 28% 12% 2% 1% <1%
Other or Multiple 58% 25% 13% 3% 1% 1%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, how often have you... - Driven while
reading or looking at your cell phone?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always I(;jr?vnet

Gender
Female 50% 35% 13% 2% <1% 1%
Male 51% 32% 13% 2% 1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 63% 17% 16% - 2% 2%
Age
18-34 42% 35% 16% 4% 1% 1%
35-44 43% 38% 15% 3% 1% <1%
45-54 45% 37% 17% 1% <1% <1%
55-64 53% 34% 1% 1% <1% <1%
65+ 7% 24% 5% <1% <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 51% 33% 12% 1% 1% 1%
Non-Hispanic 50% 33% 13% 2% 1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 45% 32% 18% 1% 2% 3%
Asian or Asian American 44% 33% 19% 4% <1% -
Black or African American 55% 33% 10% 1% <1% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 72% 21% 4% 4% - -
White 51% 33% 13% 2% 1% <1%
Other or Multiple 50% 35% 10% 2% 1% 1%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, how often have you... - Driven while
manually typing or interacting with your cell phone with your

hands?
Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always ! dgn't
drive
Gender
Female 61% 28% 9% 1% <1% 1%
Male 63% 24% 10% 2% 1% <1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 57% 32% 9% - - 2%
Age
18-34 47% 33% 14% 4% 1% 1%
35-44 52% 32% 12% 2% 1% <1%
45-54 60% 28% 10% 1% <1% <1%
55-64 69% 25% 6% <1% <1% <1%
65+ 88% 10% 2% - <1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 56% 32% 7% 2% <1% 2%
Non-Hispanic 62% 25% 10% 2% 1% <1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 54% 27% 13% 2% 1% 3%
Asian or Asian American 60% 28% 11% 1% - <1%
Black or African American 61% 27% 10% 1% <1% 2%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 74% 21% 4% 1% <1% -
White 63% 25% 10% 2% 1% <1%
Other or Multiple 57% 31% 7% 3% <1% 1%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, did you... - Ask someone who was not using a seat belt to use a
seat belt? (Overall % and % by Demographics)

56%

32%
13%
Yes No | was never in that
situation
\U/A| TRAFFIC SAFETY
COMMISSION

| was never
Yes No in that
situation
Gender
Female 32% 10% 58%
Male 33% 16% 52%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 32% 12% 57%
Age
18-34 37% 14% 49%
35-44 36% 10% 54%
45-54 31% 1% 58%
55-64 27% 13% 60%
65+ 25% 14% 61%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 46% 15% 39%
Non-Hispanic 30% 12% 57%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 44% 13% 43%
Asian or Asian American 33% 13% 53%
Black or African American 47% 12% 41%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 57% 9% 34%
White 32% 12% 56%
Other or Multiple 31% 16% 53%
MARKET
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, did you... - Take some action to prevent someone who was
going to drive who was perhaps too impaired to drive safely? (Overall % and % by

Demographics)
70%
15% 16%
Yes No | was never in that

situation

\/\| TRAFFIC SAFETY
COMMISSION

| was never
Yes No in that
situation
Gender
Female 15% 12% 73%
Male 15% 20% 65%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 15% 9% 76%
Age
18-34 24% 16% 60%
35-44 21% 13% 66%
45-54 1% 15% 74%
55-64 7% 15% 79%
65+ 5% 17% 78%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 25% 18% 57%
Non-Hispanic 14% 15% 7%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 25% 22% 53%
Asian or Asian American 14% 14% 72%
Black or African American 20% 20% 59%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 43% 14% 44%
White 14% 16% 70%
Other or Multiple 18% 15% 68%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, did you... - Ask someone who was speeding or driving
aggressively to slow down? (Overall % and % by Demographics)

| was never
Yes No in that
situation
Gender
Female 27% 18% 54%
Male 22% 27% 51%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 33% 10% 56%
53% Age
18-34 33% 22% 45%
35-44 31% 21% 48%
45-54 22% 24% 54%
-~ 55-64 18% 20% 61%
° 22% 65+ 17% 21% 62%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 30% 27% 42%
Non-Hispanic 24% 22% 54%
Race
Yes No | was never in that American Indian or Alaskan Native 34% 23% 42%
situation Asian or Asian American 21% 25% 54%
Black or African American 32% 23% 45%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 46% 15% 39%
White 24% 22% 54%
Other or Multiple 31% 21% 48%
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w=== DRIVING BEHAVIORS

In the past 30 days, did you... - Ask a driver who was using their cell phone or who
was distracted to focus on driving? (Overall % and % by Demographics)

| was never
Yes No in that
situation
Gender
Female 29% 17% 55%
Male 23% 25% 51%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 19% 9% 72%
53% Age
18-34 35% 21% 44%
35-44 34% 19% 46%
45-54 23% 22% 55%
26% 55-64 18% 20% 62%
2% 65+ 14% 21% 65%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 35% 25% 40%
Non-Hispanic 25% 20% 55%
Race
Yes No | was never in that American Indian or Alaskan Native 34% 25% 41%
situation Asian or Asian American 20% 25% 55%
Black or African American 31% 21% 48%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 46% 15% 39%
White 25% 20% 55%
Other or Multiple 32% 20% 48%
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w=== DRIVING RULES

Does your family have a rule about... (Among those with a
family) (Overall %)

Yes No [ don't know

Always using a seat belt 92% 7% 1%
Never exceeding the speed limit 40% 53% 7%
Never driving after consuming 859% 13% 2%
alcohol

Never c!nvmg after consuming 29% 17% 4%
cannabis

Ngvgr using a cell phone while 68% 28% 4%
driving
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w=== DRIVING RULES

Does your family have a rule about... (Among those with a
family) - Always using a seat belt?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 94% 5% 1%
Male 90% 8% 2%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 86% 3% 1%
Age
18-34 90% 7% 3%
35-44 92% 7% 2%
45-54 93% 6% 1%
55-64 91% 9% <1%
65+ 94% 5% 1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 94% 5% 1%
Non-Hispanic 91% 7% 2%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 91% 9% -
Asian or Asian American 93% 5% 2%
Black or African American 91% 6% 3%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 98% 2% -
White 91% 7% 1%
Other or Multiple 92% 7% 1%
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Does your family have a rule about... (Among those with a
family) - Never exceeding the speed limit?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 40% 53% 7%
Male 40% 54% 6%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 26% 48% 26%
Age
18-34 38% 53% 9%
35-44 40% 56% 5%
45-54 36% 59% 5%
55-64 40% 54% 6%
65+ 43% 49% 8%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 54% 37% 9%
Non-Hispanic 38% 56% 6%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 54% 43% 3%
Asian or Asian American 42% 51% 8%
Black or African American 52% 40% 8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 62% 34% 4%
White 38% 56% 7%
Other or Multiple 41% 52% 6%
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Does your family have a rule about... (Among those with a
family) - Never driving after consuming alcohol?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 87% 11% 2%
Male 83% 15% 2%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 91% 9% <1%
Age
18-34 85% 12% 3%
35-44 86% 12% 2%
45-54 88% 12% 1%
55-64 87% 12% 1%
65+ 82% 15% 3%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 90% 8% 2%
Non-Hispanic 85% 13% 2%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 86% 13% 1%
Asian or Asian American 89% 9% 2%
Black or African American 88% 9% 3%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 96% 4% -
White 84% 14% 2%
Other or Multiple 86% 12% 2%
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Does your family have a rule about... (Among those with a
family) - Never driving after consuming cannabis?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 81% 16% 3%
Male 78% 18% 4%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 68% 20% 12%
Age
18-34 77% 17% 5%
35-44 80% 18% 2%
45-54 83% 15% 2%
55-64 81% 16% 3%
65+ 78% 17% 5%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 80% 17% 3%
Non-Hispanic 79% 17% 4%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 7% 22% 1%
Asian or Asian American 84% 12% 4%
Black or African American 70% 22% 8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 90% 10% -
White 80% 17% 3%
Other or Multiple 75% 21% 4%
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Does your family have a rule about... (Among those with a
family) - Never using a cell phone while driving?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 69% 26% 4%
Male 68% 29% 4%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 63% 28% 8%
Age
18-34 62% 32% 6%
35-44 65% 32% 3%
45-54 7% 25% 3%
55-64 73% 25% 3%
65+ 75% 21% 4%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 7% 24% 4%
Non-Hispanic 68% 28% 4%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 66% 28% 6%
Asian or Asian American 67% 28% 5%
Black or African American 75% 20% 5%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 92% 7% 1%
White 69% 28% 4%
Other or Multiple 66% 29% 5%
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Does your employer have a policy about... (Among those with
an employer) (Overall %)

Yes No | don't know
Always using a seat belt 47% 23% 31%
Never exceeding the speed limit 42% 26% 32%
:i\cl,iro?rivmg after consuming 549% 20% 26%
Lﬂ;r:/ﬁ;l;ji;iving after consuming 5% 21% 27%
ereiz\\//i?]rgusing a cell phone while 469% 249 30%
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Does your employer have a policy about... (Among those with
an employer) - Always using a seat belt?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 39% 25% 36%
Male 53% 20% 26%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 30% 29% 41%
Age
18-34 46% 22% 32%
35-44 45% 23% 32%
45-54 46% 23% 32%
55-64 48% 24% 28%
65+ 57% 17% 25%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 54% 19% 27%
Non-Hispanic 45% 23% 31%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 61% 24% 14%
Asian or Asian American 32% 20% 48%
Black or African American 50% 27% 23%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 66% 23% 1%
White 47% 23% 30%
Other or Multiple 50% 23% 27%
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Does your employer have a policy about... (Among those with
an employer) - Never exceeding the speed limit?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 35% 28% 37%
Male 49% 24% 26%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 36% 17% 47%
Age
18-34 44% 25% 32%
35-44 41% 26% 33%
45-54 39% 28% 33%
55-64 43% 27% 30%
65+ 50% 24% 26%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 54% 21% 25%
Non-Hispanic 40% 27% 33%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 68% 25% 7%
Asian or Asian American 29% 24% 47%
Black or African American 47% 30% 22%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 61% 24% 14%
White 42% 27% 31%
Other or Multiple 50% 24% 26%
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Does your employer have a policy about... (Among those with
an employer) - Never driving after consuming alcohol?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 47% 23% 29%
Male 60% 17% 23%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 42% 15% 43%
Age
18-34 55% 19% 27%
35-44 52% 20% 28%
45-54 53% 20% 27%
55-64 53% 21% 26%
65+ 61% 19% 20%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 60% 19% 21%
Non-Hispanic 53% 20% 27%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 7% 13% 10%
Asian or Asian American 39% 19% 42%
Black or African American 62% 19% 19%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 84% 12% 4%
White 54% 20% 25%
Other or Multiple 58% 20% 23%
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Does your employer have a policy about... (Among those with
an employer) - Never driving after consuming cannabis?

Yes No | don't
know
Gender
Female 46% 24% 30%
Male 58% 18% 24%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 42% 15% 42%
Age
18-34 52% 21% 27%
35-44 51% 20% 29%
45-54 52% 20% 27%
55-64 52% 21% 27%
65+ 59% 20% 21%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 58% 20% 22%
Non-Hispanic 51% 21% 28%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 78% 11% 10%
Asian or Asian American 39% 19% 42%
Black or African American 58% 23% 19%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 75% 21% 4%
White 53% 21% 26%
Other or Multiple 57% 20% 23%
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Does your employer have a policy about... (Among those with
an employer) - Never using a cell phone while driving?

Yes No Ik?]%r\lvt

Gender
Female 40% 26% 34%
Male 53% 22% 26%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 36% 18% 45%
Age
18-34 47% 22% 31%
35-44 44% 24% 31%
45-54 46% 24% 30%
55-64 46% 25% 29%
65+ 56% 21% 23%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 54% 23% 23%
Non-Hispanic 45% 24% 31%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 1% 21% 7%
Asian or Asian American 31% 23% 46%
Black or African American 56% 24% 20%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 72% 22% 6%
White 46% 24% 30%
Other or Multiple 53% 22% 25%
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How dangerous do you feel it is to... (Overall %)

Drive a motor vehicle on public roads

37%
9% 10%
3%

Not at all Slightly Moderately Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

39%

Walk or jog on public roads

36%
31%

20%
59 . 9%

Not at all Slightly Moderately Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous
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Ride a bicycle on public roads

38%
31%

16%

13%
* Wl _ 0
J T T
Not at all Slightly Moderately Very Extremely

dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Drivers holding and talking on cell phones

40%

0,
26% o~
7% 5%
B -

Not at all Slightly Moderately Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous
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How dangerous do you feel it is to... - Drive a motor vehicle on
public roads?

Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Gender

Female 7% 37% 43% 10% 3%
Male 12% 39% 35% 10% 4%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 6% 26% 49% 12% 6%
Age

18-34 12% 36% 36% 1% 4%
35-44 10% 36% 38% 12% 4%
45-54 10% 39% 40% 8% 2%
55-64 7% 39% 41% 10% 3%
65+ 6% 40% 43% 9% 3%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 1% 31% 43% 1% 4%
Non-Hispanic 9% 38% 39% 10% 3%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 1% 40% 32% 11% 6%
Asian or Asian American 17% 36% 33% 10% 3%
Black or African American 12% 28% 38% 13% 9%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 22% 19% 41% 12% 5%
White 8% 38% 41% 10% 3%
Other or Multiple 9% 39% 35% 11% 6%
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How dangerous do you feel it is to... - Ride a bicycle on public

roads?
Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous
Gender
Female 1% 14% 38% 33% 13%
Male 3% 18% 38% 28% 12%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 3% 1% 42% 30% 14%
Age
18-34 3% 18% 37% 27% 14%
35-44 3% 17% 41% 29% 1%
45-54 2% 17% 40% 30% 12%
55-64 1% 16% 36% 35% 12%
65+ 1% 12% 37% 37% 13%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 4% 19% 34% 29% 14%
Non-Hispanic 2% 16% 39% 31% 12%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 8% 21% 42% 19% 10%
Asian or Asian American 4% 22% 40% 21% 14%
Black or African American 6% 14% 33% 29% 18%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 21% 28% 35% 15%
White 2% 15% 39% 32% 12%
Other or Multiple 3% 18% 35% 33% 1%

TRAFFIC SAFETY 73
| COMMISSION




w—— SAFETY

How dangerous do you feel it is to... - Walk or jog on public

roads?
Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous
Gender
Female 3% 29% 38% 21% 10%
Male 6% 33% 33% 19% 8%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 8% 34% 31% 15% 12%
Age
18-34 6% 33% 32% 20% 8%
35-44 6% 33% 35% 18% 9%
45-54 4% 33% 38% 17% 8%
55-64 3% 30% 37% 22% 8%
65+ 3% 25% 39% 24% 10%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 8% 33% 29% 18% 12%
Non-Hispanic 4% 31% 37% 20% 8%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 5% 32% 38% 17% 9%
Asian or Asian American 10% 38% 31% 13% 8%
Black or African American 6% 25% 36% 20% 13%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 6% 26% 34% 24% 1%
White 3% 29% 38% 21% 9%
Other or Multiple 5% 33% 30% 23% 9%
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How dangerous do you feel it is to... - Use public
transportation?

Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Gender

Female 22% 43% 23% 7% 4%
Male 30% 37% 20% 8% 5%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 40% 45% 13% 2% <1%
Age

18-34 26% 40% 22% 7% 5%
35-44 26% 39% 23% 9% 5%
45-54 24% 43% 20% 7% 6%
55-64 23% 41% 24% 9% 3%
65+ 30% 41% 19% 6% 3%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 30% 38% 22% 6% 4%
Non-Hispanic 26% 41% 21% 7% 5%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 26% 45% 22% 6% 2%
Asian or Asian American 30% 43% 15% 8% 4%
Black or African American 31% 34% 24% 6% 6%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 36% 36% 12% 13% 4%
White 26% 41% 21% 7% 4%
Other or Multiple 24% 39% 24% 7% 6%
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? (% Very/Extremely Dangerous Overall)

Drivers manually typing or interacting with their

[¢)
cell phones with their hands 85%

|

Drivers reading or looking at their cell phones 81%

Driving shortly (within an hour) after consuming 2

[¢)
or more drinks of alcohol %

Drivers holding and talking on cell phones 65%

Driving shortly (within an hour) after consuming

cannabis 63%

Driving shortly (within one hour) after using

- . 62%
prescription or over-the-counter drugs with...

Driving shortly (within an hour) after consuming 1

(o)
drink of alcohol 49%

Drivers speeding 10 mph or more over the speed

0,
limit 35%

|
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Drivers holding and talking on cell phones

35%

Not at all Slightly dangerous Moderately Very dangerous Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Drivers holding and talking on cell phones

Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Gender

Female <1% 9% 23% 35% 33%
Male 2% 1% 25% 35% 27%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% 21% 31% 31% 15%
Age

18-34 2% 15% 29% 31% 24%
35-44 2% 13% 27% 34% 24%
45-54 <1% 10% 25% 39% 26%
55-64 1% 7% 22% 36% 34%
65+ <1% 4% 17% 38% 40%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 3% 9% 23% 36% 29%
Non-Hispanic 1% 10% 24% 35% 30%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 1% 15% 26% 33% 26%
Asian or Asian American 1% 1% 29% 27% 31%
Black or African American 2% 4% 18% 35% 41%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 2% 17% 37% 45%
White 1% 10% 24% 36% 29%
Other or Multiple 2% 11% 25% 33% 29%
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Drivers reading or looking at their cell phones

46%

0%

Not at all Slightly dangerous Moderately Very dangerous Extremely

dangerous dangerous dangerous
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Drivers reading or looking at their cell phones

Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Gender

Female <1% 3% 14% 34% 49%
Male 1% 5% 17% 36% 42%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other - 2% 12% 40% 47%
Age

18-34 1% 4% 19% 36% 40%
35-44 1% 5% 19% 38% 37%
45-54 <1% 5% 17% 32% 46%
55-64 <1% 3% 13% 34% 50%
65+ <1% 1% 10% 36% 53%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 1% 4% 16% 35% 44%
Non-Hispanic <1% 4% 15% 35% 45%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 3% 10% 15% 40% 32%
Asian or Asian American 1% 3% 21% 33% 42%
Black or African American <1% 4% 11% 23% 62%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 5% 3% 40% 52%
White <1% 4% 14% 37% 45%
Other or Multiple 1% 5% 19% 32% 44%
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Drivers manually typing or interacting with their cell
phones with their hands

56%

0% 2%
Not at all Slightly dangerous Moderately Very dangerous Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Drivers manually typing or interacting with their cell
phones with their hands

Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Gender

Female <1% 2% 1% 30% 58%
Male 1% 3% 13% 29% 54%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other - 3% 8% 34% 54%
Age

18-34 1% 4% 17% 31% 48%
35-44 1% 4% 16% 34% 45%
45-54 <1% 2% 12% 29% 56%
55-64 <1% 1% 8% 28% 63%
65+ <1% 1% 5% 27% 68%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 1% 4% 14% 31% 50%
Non-Hispanic <1% 2% 12% 30% 56%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 1% 1% 15% 33% 39%
Asian or Asian American 1% <1% 13% 30% 56%
Black or African American 1% 2% 10% 20% 67%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 2% 7% 36% 55%
White <1% 3% 12% 30% 55%
Other or Multiple 1% 4% 14% 29% 53%
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Drivers speeding 10 mph or more over the speed limit

35%

Not at all Slightly dangerous Moderately Very dangerous Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous
VA TRAFFIC SAFETY 33
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Drivers speeding 10 mph or more over the speed limit

Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Gender

Female 2% 22% 38% 22% 15%
Male 7% 27% 32% 20% 13%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% 18% 46% 20% 13%
Age

18-34 7% 25% 33% 20% 15%
35-44 6% 30% 32% 20% 12%
45-54 5% 27% 38% 18% 12%
55-64 4% 26% 41% 18% 12%
65+ 1% 20% 36% 27% 16%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 5% 16% 33% 26% 21%
Non-Hispanic 5% 26% 36% 20% 13%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 4% 24% 37% 20% 15%
Asian or Asian American 9% 26% 31% 21% 13%
Black or African American 4% 22% 27% 23% 23%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 2% 31% 27% 24% 17%
White 4% 25% 38% 20% 13%
Other or Multiple 7% 24% 31% 21% 16%
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
air:e’.? - Dhrl\lnng shortly (within an hour) after consuming 1 drink
of alcoho

27%

Not at all Slightly dangerous Moderately Very dangerous Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Driving shortly (within an hour) after consuming 1 drink

of alcohol
Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous
Gender
Female 5% 20% 24% 22% 29%
Male 9% 24% 21% 23% 24%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 3% 14% 24% 31% 28%
Age
18-34 6% 20% 21% 24% 29%
35-44 7% 23% 25% 21% 24%
45-54 7% 22% 22% 22% 27%
55-64 7% 24% 22% 24% 24%
65+ 6% 22% 26% 21% 25%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 3% 18% 20% 21% 38%
Non-Hispanic 7% 22% 23% 23% 25%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 2% 14% 30% 21% 33%
Asian or Asian American 5% 18% 21% 26% 30%
Black or African American 2% 1% 19% 23% 45%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 1% 12% 33% 44%
White 7% 24% 24% 22% 24%
Other or Multiple 6% 18% 19% 27% 30%
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Driving shortly (within an hour) after consuming 2 or
more drinks of alcohol

39%

Not at all Slightly dangerous Moderately Very dangerous Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Driving shortly (within an hour) after consuming 2 or
more drinks of alcohol

Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Gender

Female <1% 5% 18% 33% 43%
Male 2% 10% 23% 30% 35%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other - 5% 13% 29% 53%
Age

18-34 1% 7% 21% 31% 40%
35-44 1% 7% 22% 34% 36%
45-54 1% 7% 21% 29% 42%
55-64 1% 8% 20% 32% 39%
65+ <1% 8% 21% 33% 38%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 1% 7% 17% 30% 46%
Non-Hispanic 1% 7% 21% 32% 38%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 3% 5% 16% 40% 36%
Asian or Asian American 1% 6% 17% 29% 47%
Black or African American 1% 5% 15% 29% 51%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 3% 12% 39% 46%
White 1% 8% 21% 33% 36%
Other or Multiple 1% 6% 23% 27% 42%
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - anmg shortly (within an hour) after consuming
cannabis

34%

Not at all Slightly dangerous Moderately Very dangerous Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Driving shortly (within an hour) after consuming

cannabis
Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous
Gender
Female 1% 1% 22% 29% 37%
Male 3% 14% 24% 29% 30%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 3% 13% 25% 25% 34%
Age
18-34 3% 13% 23% 31% 30%
35-44 3% 15% 26% 26% 29%
45-54 1% 10% 21% 27% 39%
55-64 2% 1% 21% 31% 35%
65+ 1% 10% 25% 29% 36%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 3% 1% 19% 28% 40%
Non-Hispanic 2% 12% 24% 29% 33%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 3% 14% 21% 21% 42%
Asian or Asian American 2% 9% 22% 27% 40%
Black or African American 2% 5% 22% 26% 45%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 7% 6% 17% 24% 46%
White 2% 13% 24% 30% 31%
Other or Multiple 3% 14% 22% 28% 33%
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Driving shortly (within one hour) after using prescription
or over-the-counter drugs with side effects

31% 30%

Not at all Slightly dangerous Moderately Very dangerous Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous
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How dangerous do you feel the following driving behaviors
are? - Driving shortly (within one hour) after using prescription
or over-the-counter drugs with side effects

Notatall  Slightly Moderately  Very Extremely
dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous dangerous

Gender

Female 1% 1% 23% 32% 33%
Male 2% 13% 27% 31% 27%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 3% 27% 27% 25% 18%
Age

18-34 1% 13% 25% 31% 30%
35-44 2% 12% 27% 31% 28%
45-54 1% 1% 24% 33% 31%
55-64 1% 1% 24% 34% 30%
65+ 1% 13% 27% 29% 29%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 1% 1% 19% 30% 39%
Non-Hispanic 1% 12% 26% 32% 29%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 1% 8% 29% 28% 34%
Asian or Asian American 1% 12% 23% 29% 35%
Black or African American 1% 6% 19% 28% 46%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 3% 14% 45% 38%
White 1% 12% 26% 32% 28%
Other or Multiple 2% 13% 24% 33% 29%
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%

Drivers engaging in distracted driving (texting, calling, eating, etc.) 28%
Drivers not looking for motorcyclists or checking their blind spots 24%
Drivers not adhering to safety or traffic laws 14%
Drivers driving too fast 13%
Road hazards (potholes, debris, rain, animals, children, etc.) 10%
Other drivers on the road (unspecified) 8%
Other drivers driving aggressively 8%
Not wearing helmets or safety gear 8%
Drivers under the influence of alcohol or other substances 5%
Everything / Inherently Dangerous 4%
Lack of protection 3%
Accidents / Collisions {general) 3%
Pedestrians 1%
Lack of control and/or inexperience of motorcyclists <1%
Other 1%
Don't know 1%
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What do you believe are the greatest risks to motorcycle
riders’ safety? (Overall %)

Gender Age
Female  Male Other*  18-34 35-44  45-54  55-64 65+
Drivers engaging in distracted driving (texting, calling, eating, etc.) 34% 26% 1% 28% 25% 35% 33% 25%
Drivers not looking for motorcyclists or checking their blind spots 28% 22% 22% 17% 17% 30% 37% 35%

Drivers not adhering to safety or traffic laws 23% 1% 4% 1% 12% 17% 17% 14%
Drivers driving too fast 12% 14% - 9% 21% 12% 9% 10%
Road hazards (potholes, debris, rain, animals, children, etc.) 8% 9% 5% 10% 8% 1% 1% 9%
Other drivers on the road (unspecified) 7% 9% - 7% 7% 9% 1% 12%
Other drivers driving aggressively 9% 8% 23% 8% 7% 7% 1% 9%
Not wearing helmets or safety gear 6% 7% 54% 8% 10% 8% 3% 5%
Drivers under the influence of alcohol or other substances 4% 6% - 4% 9% 5% 3% 4%
Everything / Inherently Dangerous 3% 5% - 6% 5% 2% 2% 2%
Lack of protection 6% 2% - 4% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Accidents / Collisions (general) 3% 3% - 4% 5% 3% 1% 1%
Pedestrians <1% 1% - 2% <1% 1% - -
Lack of control and/or inexperience of motorcyclists <1% <1% - - <1% <1% - -
Other <1% 2% - 2% 1% - - <1%
Don't know 8% 12% - 17% 13% 8% 5% 4%
*Includes Transgender, non-binary, or another gender
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w—— SAFETY

What do you believe are the greatest risks to motorcycle
riders’ safety? (Overall %)

Ethnicity Race

Hispanic Non-Hisp. AI/AN Asian Black NH/PI White Other
57% 28% 28%

Drivers engaging in distracted driving (texting, calling, eating, etc.) 28% 29% 37% 36% 17%

Drivers not looking for motorcyclists or checking their blind spots 9% 26% 49% 19% - 13% 24% 28%
Drivers not adhering to safety or traffic laws 7% 15% - 1% <1% 19% 14% 16%
Drivers driving too fast 16% 12% 3% 14% 10% 31% 14% 8%
Road hazards (potholes, debris, rain, animals, children, etc.) 9% 9% 8% 7% 1% - 8% 13%
Other drivers on the road (unspecified) 9% 9% 3% - 2% 8% 9% 8%
Other drivers driving aggressively 8% 8% - 16% - 3% 8% 10%
Not wearing helmets or safety gear 8% 6% 7% 4% 18% - 7% 5%
Drivers under the influence of alcohol or other substances 8% 5% - 1% 7% 9% 4% 10%
Everything / Inherently Dangerous 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 7%
Lack of protection 6% 3% - 6% 12% - 3% 4%
Accidents / Collisions (general) 5% 3% - 6% 1% - 3% <1%
Pedestrians 1% - - - - 1% -
Lack of control and/or inexperience of motorcyclists <1% - - - - <1% -
Other <1% 1% - - 10% - 1% -
Don't know 14% 1% 4% 6% 10% - 12% 8%
Al/AN = American Indian or Alaskan Native ; NH/PI = Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
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wm== ENFORCEMENT

Notatall  Slightly Moderately Ver Extremely | Don't

y likely

likely likely likely likely know
Driving while using a cell phone ~ 28% 25% 16% 9% 6% 15%
ﬁlrévgggelg PR or more over 17% 27% 23% 15% 8% 1%
aD|:;|hn09| under the influence of 1% 299% 26% 15% 10% 16%
CDar:]vr:ra]giLsmder the influence of 18% 26% 20% 10% 79% 18%
orivig wileNOTwearinga g0 26% 17% 9% 6% 17%
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wm== ENFORCEMENT

How likely is a driver in your community to be caught by the
police for the following behaviors? - Driving while using a cell

phone
Notatall  Slightly Moderatel . Extremel [ don't
likely IiI?ery likely ? Very likely likely ’ know
Gender
Female 25% 25% 17% 9% 6% 18%
Male 31% 25% 16% 10% 6% 12%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 26% 31% 10% 8% 7% 18%
Age
18-34 27% 22% 18% 1% 9% 13%
35-44 26% 23% 18% 1% 8% 15%
45-54 34% 27% 13% 7% 5% 15%
55-64 29% 28% 15% 7% 4% 15%
65+ 27% 30% 15% 6% 3% 18%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 24% 21% 17% 13% 13% 12%
Non-Hispanic 28% 26% 16% 9% 5% 15%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 26% 20% 23% 13% 6% 12%
Asian or Asian American 33% 17% 18% 8% 5% 19%
Black or African American 18% 19% 17% 19% 13% 13%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 23% 42% 12% 3% 5% 15%
White 28% 27% 16% 8% 6% 15%
Other or Multiple 27% 25% 15% 11% 6% 15%
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wm== ENFORCEMENT

How likely is a driver in your community to be caught by the
police for the following behaviors? - Driving 10 mph or more
over the speed limit

Notatall  Slightly Moderately Verv likel Extremely  |don't

likely likely likely YIKEY likely know
Gender
Female 15% 26% 25% 15% 7% 12%
Male 18% 29% 21% 14% 9% 8%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 6% 29% 30% 9% 1% 15%
Age
18-34 14% 22% 25% 19% 12% 9%
35-44 15% 27% 22% 15% 1% 10%
45-54 20% 30% 23% 13% 6% 8%
55-64 20% 29% 22% 13% 5% 1%
65+ 17% 31% 24% 1% 4% 13%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 16% 20% 20% 22% 15% 8%
Non-Hispanic 16% 28% 24% 14% 7% 1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 19% 24% 23% 22% 6% 6%
Asian or Asian American 17% 26% 20% 13% 7% 17%
Black or African American 18% 16% 17% 20% 20% 9%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 9% 49% 12% 7% 6% 16%
White 17% 28% 23% 15% 7% 10%
Other or Multiple 15% 27% 26% 16% 1% 6%
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wm== ENFORCEMENT

How likely is a driver in your community to be caught by the
police for the following behaviors? - Driving under the
iInfluence of alcohol

Notatall  Slightly Moderately Verv likel Extremely  |don't

likely likely likely YIKEY likely know
Gender
Female 10% 22% 26% 16% 9% 18%
Male 12% 23% 26% 15% 10% 14%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 3% 27% 26% 9% 12% 23%
Age
18-34 12% 17% 26% 18% 13% 14%
35-44 10% 22% 27% 16% 1% 14%
45-54 12% 28% 22% 13% 7% 18%
55-64 10% 27% 26% 16% 7% 16%
65+ 8% 25% 28% 14% 8% 17%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 10% 16% 22% 18% 19% 15%
Non-Hispanic 10% 23% 27% 15% 9% 16%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 14% 15% 25% 20% 16% 1%
Asian or Asian American 17% 21% 19% 13% 10% 21%
Black or African American 9% 16% 12% 25% 24% 13%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 2% 25% 39% 10% 13% 12%
White 10% 24% 27% 15% 9% 15%
Other or Multiple 9% 19% 28% 15% 11% 17%

TRAFFIC SAFETY 99

| COMMISSION



wm== ENFORCEMENT

How likely is a driver in your community to be caught by the
police for the following behaviors? - Driving under the
influence of cannabis

Notatall  Slightly Moderately Verv likel Extremely  |don't

likely likely likely YIKEY likely know
Gender
Female 16% 27% 21% 10% 7% 20%
Male 19% 26% 20% 1% 8% 16%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 12% 32% 15% 10% 6% 26%
Age
18-34 17% 24% 21% 13% 10% 16%
35-44 20% 25% 19% 1% 8% 17%
45-54 22% 28% 17% 9% 6% 19%
55-64 17% 30% 21% 10% 4% 18%
65+ 15% 28% 22% 8% 6% 21%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 16% 21% 18% 14% 13% 18%
Non-Hispanic 17% 27% 21% 10% 7% 18%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 18% 23% 21% 15% 8% 15%
Asian or Asian American 17% 26% 18% 7% 9% 22%
Black or African American 17% 16% 20% 17% 16% 14%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 26% 32% 12% 6% 13%
White 17% 28% 20% 10% 7% 18%
Other or Multiple 17% 25% 22% 9% 9% 18%
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wm== ENFORCEMENT

How likely is a driver in your community to be caught by the
police for the following behaviors? - Driving while NOT wearing

a seat belt
Notatall  Slightly Moderatel . Extremel [ don't
likely IiI?ery likely ? Very likely likely ’ know
Gender
Female 25% 26% 16% 8% 6% 19%
Male 27% 25% 17% 10% 7% 13%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 23% 30% 5% 9% 1% 22%
Age
18-34 28% 21% 18% 10% 9% 14%
35-44 22% 25% 18% 12% 7% 17%
45-54 28% 29% 14% 8% 4% 18%
55-64 27% 29% 16% 8% 4% 16%
65+ 25% 29% 16% 7% 5% 18%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 22% 23% 19% 13% 12% 12%
Non-Hispanic 26% 26% 16% 8% 6% 17%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 18% 25% 19% 13% 8% 18%
Asian or Asian American 30% 19% 12% 10% 8% 20%
Black or African American 20% 17% 15% 17% 18% 13%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 31% 13% 28% 4% 12%
White 25% 27% 17% 9% 6% 17%
Other or Multiple 27% 25% 19% 6% 8% 14%
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wm== ENFORCEMENT

How likely is a driver in your community who is arrested by
police for driving under the influence of alcohol or cannabis
going to be prosecuted? (Overall %)

35%

Not at all likely Slightly likely ~ Moderately Very likely  Extremely likely | don't know
likely
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wm== ENFORCEMENT

How likely is a driver in your community who is arrested by
police for driving under the influence of alcohol or cannabis
going to be prosecuted?

Notatall  Slightly Moderately Verv likel Extremely  |don't

likely likely likely YIKEY likely know
Gender
Female 9% 14% 14% 14% 10% 39%
Male 8% 13% 13% 20% 16% 30%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% 10% 18% 13% 5% 52%
Age
18-34 8% 14% 14% 15% 14% 35%
35-44 1% 9% 12% 15% 16% 36%
45-54 12% 15% 12% 15% 1% 36%
55-64 8% 15% 14% 18% 12% 33%
65+ 6% 14% 14% 20% 10% 36%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 10% 1% 15% 17% 20% 27%
Non-Hispanic 8% 14% 13% 17% 12% 36%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 6% 10% 16% 22% 28% 19%
Asian or Asian American 1% 14% 16% 10% 8% 41%
Black or African American 13% 12% 14% 22% 16% 23%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 5% 30% 10% 22% 5% 28%
White 7% 13% 14% 18% 13% 35%
Other or Multiple 13% 15% 13% 13% 13% 34%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you
would approve or disapprove of the following behaviors?
(Overall %)

Strongly ~ Somewhat ap';reolt/lerr]or Somewhat  Strongly
disapprove disapprove disapprove approve approve
Driving while using a cell phone 48% 34% 12% 4% 2%
Dr|V|ng'10' mph or more over the 20% 399 30% 8% 3%
speed limit
Driving after consuming alcohol 73% 18% 4% 2% 3%
Driving after consuming cannabis 69% 19% 7% 2% 3%
E;:[”ng while NOT wearing a seat 68% 20% 7% 29 3%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you
would approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? -
Driving while using a cell phone

Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly

. . approve nor
disapprove disapprove approve  approve

disapprove

Gender
Female 46% 36% 1% 4% 2%
Male 49% 34% 1% 4% 3%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 37% 24% 33% 5% <1%
18-34 44% 35% 15% 4% 2%
35-44 43% 37% 12% 5% 2%
45-54 49% 36% 9% 3% 2%
55-64 49% 32% 10% 4% 3%
65+ 54% 32% 8% 4% 3%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 50% 28% 1% 6% 5%
Non-Hispanic 47% 36% 1% 4% 2%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 44% 34% 1% 5% 6%
Asian or Asian American 51% 31% 12% 2% 3%
Black or African American 52% 23% 13% 5% 8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 35% 29% 30% 6% 1%
White 46% 36% 12% 4% 2%
Other or Multiple 48% 37% 9% 4% 2%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you
would approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? -
Driving 10 mph or more over the speed limit

Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly

. . approve nor
disapprove disapprove approve  approve

disapprove

Gender
Female 18% 40% 31% 9% 3%
Male 21% 39% 29% 7% 4%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 7% 40% 37% 14% 3%
18-34 19% 32% 34% 10% 5%
35-44 20% 37% 29% 8% 5%
45-54 16% 43% 32% 8% 2%
55-64 17% 43% 31% 7% 2%
65+ 23% 46% 23% 6% 2%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 29% 37% 23% 7% 5%
Non-Hispanic 18% 40% 31% 8% 3%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 21% 42% 25% 9% 2%
Asian or Asian American 21% 37% 27% 9% 6%
Black or African American 26% 29% 29% 8% 8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 28% 36% 27% 9% -
White 19% 40% 31% 8% 3%
Other or Multiple 20% 39% 27% 9% 5%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you
would approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? -
Driving after consuming alcohol

Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly

. . approve nor
disapprove disapprove approve  approve

disapprove

Gender
Female 73% 19% 4% 2% 3%
Male 74% 16% 4% 2% 3%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 74% 22% 1% 2% <1%
18-34 76% 16% 4% 2% 2%
35-44 75% 16% 4% 3% 3%
45-54 76% 17% 3% 1% 3%
55-64 72% 18% 4% 1% 5%
65+ 68% 23% 4% 2% 3%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 77% 1% 4% 3% 5%
Non-Hispanic 73% 19% 4% 2% 3%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 75% 8% 8% 5% 4%
Asian or Asian American 74% 19% 3% 1% 3%
Black or African American 75% 10% 5% 2% 8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 81% 13% 1% 5% 1%
White 72% 19% 4% 2% 3%
Other or Multiple 75% 17% 4% 2% 2%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you
would approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? -
Driving after consuming cannabis

Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly

. . approve nor
disapprove disapprove approve  approve

disapprove

Gender
Female 68% 19% 8% 2% 3%
Male 70% 18% 6% 2% 3%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 64% 16% 14% 5% <1%
18-34 67% 19% 9% 3% 2%
35-44 68% 18% 9% 2% 3%
45-54 74% 18% 5% 1% 3%
55-64 70% 19% 6% 2% 4%
65+ 68% 21% 6% 2% 3%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 69% 14% 9% 3% 5%
Non-Hispanic 69% 20% 7% 2% 3%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 65% 15% 14% 5% 1%
Asian or Asian American 74% 16% 5% 1% 3%
Black or African American 69% 13% 8% 1% 9%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 54% 30% 10% 5% 1%
White 69% 19% 7% 2% 3%
Other or Multiple 65% 20% 1% 2% 2%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you
would approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? -
Driving while NOT weadring a seat belt

Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly

. . approve nor
disapprove disapprove approve  approve

disapprove

Gender
Female 70% 19% 6% 2% 3%
Male 66% 21% 8% 2% 3%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 62% 31% 5% 1% <1%
18-34 65% 22% 9% 2% 2%
35-44 66% 22% 8% 2% 3%
45-54 71% 19% 7% 1% 2%
55-64 67% 21% 6% 1% 4%
65+ 72% 18% 5% 2% 3%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 67% 19% 6% 4% 4%
Non-Hispanic 68% 21% 7% 2% 3%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 53% 29% 9% 5% 4%
Asian or Asian American 72% 19% 5% 1% 4%
Black or African American 67% 14% 8% 3% 8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 80% 13% 4% 2% 1%
White 68% 21% 7% 2% 3%
Other or Multiple 64% 23% 9% 1% 3%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you would approve or
disapprove of the following behaviors? (Overall %)

Asking someone who was not using a seat
belt to use a seat belt

62%
1% 22%
3% 3% °
‘ .
Strongly ~ Somewhat  Neither ~ Somewhat  Strongly
disapprove disapprove approve nor approve  approve

disapprove

Asking someone who was speeding or driving
aggressively to slow down

46%
33%
15%

Strongly Somewhat  Neither ~ Somewhat  Strongly
disapprove disapprove approve nor approve approve
disapprove

TRAFFIC SAFETY

COMMISSION

Taking some action to prevent someone who
was going to drive who was perhaps too
impaired to drive safely

76%

39 - 5o 15%

(o % 0

Strongly  Somewhat  Neither ~ Somewhat  Strongly

disapprove disapprove approve nor approve  approve
disapprove

Asking a driver who was using their cell phone
or who was distracted to focus on driving

54%
29%
3% 4% 1%
T T - T T
Strongly  Somewhat  Neither ~ Somewhat  Strongly
disapprove disapprove approve nor approve approve
disapprove
MARKET
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you would
approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? - Asking
someone who was not using a seat belt to use a seat belt

Strongly ~ Somewhat ap';fc;t/r:eer:or Somewhat  Strongly
disapprove disapprove disapprove approve approve
Gender
Female 3% 2% 10% 20% 65%
Male 4% 3% 12% 23% 58%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 1% 3% 21% 24% 52%
18-34 4% 3% 12% 23% 58%
35-44 2% 2% 12% 25% 59%
45-54 2% 2% 11% 22% 64%
55-64 3% 2% 1% 21% 62%
65+ 3% 3% 9% 18% 66%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 6% 2% 10% 24% 58%
Non-Hispanic 3% 3% 1% 21% 62%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 3% 5% 12% 29% 51%
Asian or Asian American 7% 2% 11% 18% 63%
Black or African American 4% 3% 11% 16% 66%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 8% 1% 3% 17% 71%
White 3% 3% 11% 23% 61%
Other or Multiple 3% 3% 1% 21% 61%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you would
approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? - Taking some action
to prevent someone who was going to drive who was perhaps too
impaired to drive safely

Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly

. . approve nor
disapprove disapprove approve  approve

disapprove

Gender
Female 3% 1% 4% 14% 78%
Male 3% 2% 6% 15% 73%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 1% <1% 4% 19% 76%
18-34 3% 2% 7% 14% 74%
35-44 2% 1% 7% 16% 73%
45-54 2% 1% 4% 14% 78%
55-64 4% 1% 2% 14% 79%
65+ 3% 2% 4% 16% 76%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 6% 2% 7% 17% 68%
Non-Hispanic 3% 1% 4% 14% 77%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 3% 7% 9% 21% 60%
Asian or Asian American 6% 1% 7% 12% 74%
Black or African American 4% 2% 9% 10% 75%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 2% 5% 4% 9% 79%
White 2% 2% 4% 15% 76%
Other or Multiple 4% 2% 5% 14% 75%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you would
approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? - Asking
someone who was speeding or driving aggressively to slow down

Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly

. . approve nor
disapprove disapprove approve  approve

disapprove

Gender
Female 2% 4% 13% 31% 50%
Male 3% 4% 16% 35% 42%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 6% 3% 12% 36% 42%
18-34 4% 4% 18% 30% 45%
35-44 2% 4% 16% 35% 43%
45-54 2% 3% 16% 35% 43%
55-64 4% 3% 13% 34% 46%
65+ 3% 3% 10% 31% 54%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 4% 4% 13% 32% 47%
Non-Hispanic 2% 4% 15% 33% 47%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 4% 5% 18% 29% 45%
Asian or Asian American 5% 3% 13% 33% 46%
Black or African American 5% 6% 17% 20% 52%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 2% 2% 7% 33% 56%
White 2% 4% 14% 34% 46%
Other or Multiple 3% 4% 17% 30% 45%
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w=== DRIVING EXPECTATIONS

How much do you believe people who are important to you would
approve or disapprove of the following behaviors? - Asking a driver who
was using their cell phone or who was distracted to focus on driving

Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly

. . approve nor
disapprove disapprove approve  approve

disapprove

Gender
Female 2% 3% 10% 29% 56%
Male 3% 4% 1% 29% 52%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% 8% 6% 38% 47%
18-34 3% 5% 13% 30% 49%
35-44 1% 3% 12% 34% 50%
45-54 2% 3% 1% 30% 53%
55-64 3% 2% 10% 28% 57%
65+ 3% 3% 7% 25% 61%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 4% 4% 1% 26% 55%
Non-Hispanic 2% 3% 10% 30% 54%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 2% 5% 13% 26% 53%
Asian or Asian American 7% 3% 12% 29% 50%
Black or African American 2% 7% 1% 19% 60%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 9% - 9% 26% 57%
White 2% 3% 10% 31% 54%
Other or Multiple 3% 3% 13% 26% 55%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... (Overall %)

Never Rarely ~ Sometimes  Usually Always

Wear a seat belt 1% 2% 8% 64% 26%
Drive after consuming alcohol 8% 27% 53% 10% 2%
Drive after consuming cannabis 10% 23% 48% 15% 4%
Drive 1(? mph or more over the 9% 99% 419 359 89%
speed limit

Drive while holding and talking on a 6% 14% 46% 27% 6%
cell phone

Drlye while reading or manually 59, 13% 499 27% 6%
typing on a cell phone
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Wear a seat belt?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female <1% 1% 8% 66% 24%
Male 1% 2% 8% 62% 26%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other <1% 6% 3% 59% 31%
Age
18-34 1% 3% 1% 58% 27%
35-44 2% 2% 1% 59% 27%
45-54 1% <1% 5% 71% 22%
55-64 <1% 1% 7% 68% 24%
65+ <1% 1% 5% 70% 24%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 2% 3% 12% 61% 23%
Non-Hispanic 1% 1% 7% 65% 26%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 8% 2% 12% 58% 20%
Asian or Asian American 1% 1% 5% 46% 48%
Black or African American 2% 1% 14% 52% 31%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander - 12% 8% 45% 35%
White 1% 2% 7% 67% 23%
Other or Multiple 1% 2% 1% 65% 21%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Drive after consuming alcohol?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 6% 23% 59% 10% 2%
Male 9% 30% 48% 1% 2%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 9% 30% 53% 7% 1%
Age
18-34 1% 31% 45% 10% 3%
35-44 8% 31% 49% 1% 2%
45-54 5% 26% 59% 9% 1%
55-64 4% 23% 63% 9% 1%
65+ 5% 21% 61% 12% 1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 12% 27% 44% 13% 4%
Non-Hispanic 7% 27% 55% 10% 2%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 12% 22% 53% 8% 5%
Asian or Asian American 15% 32% 45% 6% 2%
Black or African American 17% 29% 41% 8% 5%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 22% 11% 41% 24% 2%
White 6% 26% 56% 10% 2%
Other or Multiple 9% 26% 52% 11% 2%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Drive after consuming cannabis?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 9% 19% 52% 16% 4%
Male 1% 26% 44% 14% 4%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 7% 22% 59% 12% <1%
Age
18-34 13% 24% 40% 16% 7%
35-44 10% 26% 44% 17% 3%
45-54 7% 23% 50% 16% 3%
55-64 8% 19% 57% 13% 3%
65+ 8% 20% 56% 14% 2%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 13% 23% 42% 18% 4%
Non-Hispanic 10% 23% 49% 14% 4%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 17% 17% 39% 22% 6%
Asian or Asian American 23% 29% 36% 10% 2%
Black or African American 18% 22% 35% 14% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 22% 18% 31% 25% 4%
White 8% 23% 51% 15% 3%
Other or Multiple 9% 20% 46% 19% 6%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Drive 10 mph or more over the speed limit?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 3% 8% 46% 35% 7%
Male 5% 1% 42% 34% 8%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 14% 40% 39% 7%
Age
18-34 6% 9% 37% 36% 1%
35-44 5% 10% 41% 36% 9%
45-54 2% 8% 43% 40% 7%
55-64 2% 8% 50% 35% 4%
65+ 3% 1% 54% 28% 4%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 8% 10% 42% 31% 9%
Non-Hispanic 4% 9% 45% 35% 7%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 10% 14% 38% 26% 12%
Asian or Asian American 7% 12% 40% 33% 8%
Black or African American 8% 17% 34% 31% 10%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 10% 13% 25% 45% 6%
White 3% 9% 46% 35% 7%
Other or Multiple 5% 10% 42% 34% 9%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Drive while holding and talking on a cell phone?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 4% 1% 51% 27% 6%
Male 6% 14% 48% 26% 5%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 2% 5% 52% 35% 6%
Age
18-34 7% 1% 45% 28% 8%
35-44 6% 14% 45% 29% 6%
45-54 3% 10% 54% 27% 6%
55-64 2% 13% 50% 30% 5%
65+ 5% 16% 56% 20% 4%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 8% 1% 40% 30% 10%
Non-Hispanic 5% 13% 51% 26% 5%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 1% 1% 39% 22% 17%
Asian or Asian American 1% 18% 52% 15% 4%
Black or African American 12% 17% 41% 19% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander  12% 12% 30% 30% 16%
White 4% 13% 51% 28% 5%
Other or Multiple 6% 9% 47% 31% 1%

TRAFFIC SAFETY 120

| COMMISSION



mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Drive while reading or manually typing on a cell

phone?
Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always
Gender
Female 6% 19% 49% 21% 5%
Male 9% 21% 46% 19% 5%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 3% 24% 45% 25% 4%
Age
18-34 8% 17% 44% 23% 8%
35-44 8% 17% 47% 23% 5%
45-54 4% 17% 54% 19% 5%
55-64 4% 22% 49% 21% 4%
65+ 9% 27% 49% 13% 3%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 9% 14% 42% 24% 10%
Non-Hispanic 7% 21% 48% 19% 5%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 13% 14% 43% 16% 14%
Asian or Asian American 13% 27% 42% 13% 5%
Black or African American 15% 28% 35% 12% 10%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander  13% 15% 27% 40% 5%
White 6% 19% 50% 20% 5%
Other or Multiple 7% 18% 46% 23% 6%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your community... (Overall %)

Take some action to prevent someone who is

Ask someone who is hot using a seat belt to going to drive who is perhaps too impaired to
use a seat belt? drive safely
38%
33% 34%
29%
21%
0 13% 0
7% I 1% ” 114,
- . | H @ -
Never Rarely Sometlmes Usually Always Never Rarely Sometlmes Usually AIways
Ask someone who is speeding or driving Ask a driver who is using their cell phone or
aggressively to slow down who is distracted to focus on driving
40% 39%
25% 21% 24% 23%
6% . 7% 6% l 9%
Never Rarely ~ Sometimes  Usually Always Never Rarely  Sometimes  Usually Always
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Ask someone who is not using a seat belt to use
a seat belt?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 5% 19% 35% 29% 12%
Male 8% 23% 31% 29% 9%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 6% 37% 36% 1% 10%
Age
18-34 8% 24% 31% 25% 1%
35-44 7% 23% 35% 26% 9%
45-54 8% 21% 34% 28% 9%
55-64 5% 20% 33% 31% 10%
65+ 4% 17% 32% 35% 12%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 8% 22% 32% 27% 1%
Non-Hispanic 7% 21% 33% 29% 1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 10% 17% 36% 22% 15%
Asian or Asian American 10% 17% 24% 29% 20%
Black or African American 7% 17% 32% 21% 23%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 2% 14% 33% 15% 35%
White 6% 22% 35% 29% 9%
Other or Multiple 7% 25% 28% 32% 9%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your community... -
Take some action to prevent someone who is going to drive who is
perhaps too impaired to drive safely (like getting them ride

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 3% 12% 39% 35% 10%
Male 5% 14% 37% 33% 1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 4% 21% 44% 22% 9%
Age
18-34 6% 15% 36% 31% 12%
35-44 4% 16% 40% 32% 9%
45-54 4% 14% 39% 37% 7%
55-64 2% 12% 40% 34% 12%
65+ 2% 10% 39% 37% 12%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 7% 15% 36% 32% 1%
Non-Hispanic 4% 13% 38% 34% 1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 5% 17% 34% 30% 14%
Asian or Asian American 9% 13% 26% 34% 17%
Black or African American 7% 14% 26% 33% 20%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander  <1% 6% 30% 27% 37%
White 3% 13% 41% 34% 9%
Other or Multiple 4% 15% 37% 32% 12%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Ask someone who is speeding or driving
aggressively to slow down?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 5% 24% 42% 21% 7%
Male 7% 26% 38% 21% 7%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 7% 47% 39% 5% 3%
Age
18-34 8% 29% 37% 19% 7%
35-44 7% 29% 38% 19% 7%
45-54 7% 24% 45% 19% 4%
55-64 4% 22% 45% 21% 8%
65+ 3% 19% 41% 27% 9%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 7% 21% 38% 26% 8%
Non-Hispanic 6% 26% 40% 21% 7%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 8% 25% 36% 21% 1%
Asian or Asian American 1% 26% 29% 24% 1%
Black or African American 5% 19% 34% 21% 20%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 11% 38% 22% 27%
White 6% 25% 42% 21% 6%
Other or Multiple 4% 29% 37% 22% 1%
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mm== COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS

In your opinion, how often do MOST PEOPLE in your
community... - Ask a driver who is using their cell phone or who
is distracted to focus on driving?

Never Rarely  Sometimes Usually Always

Gender
Female 5% 22% 42% 23% 8%
Male 7% 25% 36% 22% 9%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 6% 29% 47% 13% 5%
Age
18-34 8% 27% 38% 18% 9%
35-44 6% 26% 41% 20% 7%
45-54 7% 24% 44% 21% 5%
55-64 4% 23% 40% 25% 9%
65+ 4% 17% 36% 31% 12%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 8% 26% 36% 23% 8%
Non-Hispanic 6% 23% 39% 23% 9%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 7% 18% 40% 23% 13%
Asian or Asian American 1% 23% 27% 23% 15%
Black or African American 7% 20% 32% 19% 21%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 16% 27% 31% 25%
White 5% 23% 42% 23% 7%
Other or Multiple 5% 29% 34% 24% 8%
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=== DRIVING AND CELL PHONE USE

How easy or difficult would be it for you to NEVER talk on a cell
phone while holding it and driving? (Overall %)

NEVER talk on a cell phone while holding it

and driving
61%
20%
8% 8%
3%
- . : - : :

Very  Somewhat Neither Somewhat Very easy
difficult  difficult  easy nor easy
difficult

4| TRAFFIC SAFETY
COMMISSION

NEVER read or manually type on a cell
phone while driving

59%

21%

9% 8%

3%
- [ I

Very  Somewhat Neither Somewhat Very easy
difficult  difficult  easy nor easy
difficult
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=== DRIVING AND CELL PHONE USE

How easy or difficult would be it for you to NEVER talk on a cell
phone while holding it and driving?

Somewhat Neither easy Somewhat

Very difficult difficult  nor difficult easy Very easy

Gender
Female 2% 8% 7% 20% 62%
Male 3% 8% 9% 19% 61%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other <1% 13% 12% 15% 60%
18-34 3% 1% 9% 26% 51%
35-44 3% 12% 8% 22% 57%
45-54 2% 7% 10% 19% 63%
55-64 2% 5% 7% 17% 68%
65+ 3% 4% 5% 13% 74%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 4% 7% 9% 20% 60%
Non-Hispanic 2% 8% 8% 20% 62%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 7% 14% 12% 18% 49%
Asian or Asian American 2% 8% 12% 20% 58%
Black or African American 7% 9% 9% 16% 60%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander <1% 1% 4% 12% 82%
White 3% 8% 7% 21% 62%
Other or Multiple 3% 8% 1% 17% 62%
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=== DRIVING AND CELL PHONE USE

How easy or difficult would be it for you to NEVER read or
manually type on a cell phone while driving?

Somewhat Neither easy Somewhat

Very difficult difficult  nor difficult easy Very easy

Gender
Female 3% 9% 7% 23% 58%
Male 3% 9% 9% 20% 59%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other <1% 12% 9% 18% 60%
18-34 4% 13% 10% 27% 46%
35-44 3% 12% 10% 29% 46%
45-54 2% 9% 8% 24% 57%
55-64 2% 6% 6% 16% 70%
65+ 5% 3% 4% 9% 80%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 5% 10% 1% 18% 56%
Non-Hispanic 3% 9% 7% 22% 59%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 7% 16% 1% 15% 51%
Asian or Asian American 4% 9% 9% 23% 55%
Black or African American 5% 1% 9% 13% 63%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 2% 1% 16% 25% 56%
White 3% 9% 7% 22% 59%
Other or Multiple 3% 10% 10% 22% 55%
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=== DRIVING CONTROL

How comfortable would it be for you to

Ask someone to use a seat belt

53%
28%
[¢)
29 59% 12%
/—_—'—_ T - T
Not at all Slightly ~ Moderately Very Extremely

comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable

Ask someone who is speeding or driving
aggressively to slow down

289% 32%

23%
1%
6% -

Not at all Slightly ~ Moderately Very Extremely
comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable
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... (Overall %)

Take some action to prevent someone who is
going to drive who is perhaps too impaired to
drive safely

45%

31%
7% .
/__ ‘ _ ‘ ‘ ‘

2% 5%
Not at all Slightly ~ Moderately Very Extremely
comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable

Ask a driver who is using their cell phone or
who is distracted to focus on driving

39%

29%
19%
0
. - ‘ ‘ ‘

Not at all Slightly ~ Moderately Very Extremely
comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable
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=== DRIVING CONTROL

How comfortable would it be for you to... - Ask someone to
use a seat belt?

Not at all Slightly ~ Moderately Very Extremely
comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable

Gender

Female 1% 4% 10% 26% 59%
Male 3% 5% 13% 32% 48%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 5% 7% 24% 22% 43%
Age

18-34 3% 6% 16% 27% 49%
35-44 2% 6% 12% 27% 52%
45-54 1% 4% 10% 27% 57%
55-64 2% 3% 9% 30% 56%
65+ 2% 3% 8% 32% 55%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 3% 4% 12% 26% 54%
Non-Hispanic 2% 5% 1% 29% 53%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 4% 8% 16% 40% 33%
Asian or Asian American 4% 5% 13% 30% 48%
Black or African American 2% 9% 7% 26% 56%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 1% 4% 18% 7%
White 2% 4% 1% 29% 54%
Other or Multiple 1% 4% 13% 26% 56%
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=== DRIVING CONTROL

How comfortable would it be for you to... - Take some action
to prevent someone who is going to drive who is perhaps too
impaired to drive safely (like getting them ride

Not at all Slightly ~ Moderately Very Extremely
comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable

Gender

Female 2% 5% 16% 28% 49%
Male 3% 6% 17% 33% 42%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 4% 6% 23% 28% 39%
Age

18-34 3% 6% 17% 30% 44%
35-44 2% 7% 20% 29% 43%
45-54 2% 5% 17% 29% 47%
55-64 2% 4% 14% 31% 49%
65+ 3% 4% 16% 33% 44%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 2% 5% 14% 30% 48%
Non-Hispanic 2% 5% 17% 31% 45%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 5% 7% 14% 32% 42%
Asian or Asian American 5% 8% 16% 27% 44%
Black or African American 2% 6% 1% 23% 58%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 7% 10% 13% 70%
White 2% 5% 17% 32% 44%
Other or Multiple 2% 5% 16% 29% 49%
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=== DRIVING CONTROL

How comfortable would it be for you to... - Ask someone who
is speeding or driving aggressively to slow down?

Not at all Slightly ~ Moderately Very Extremely
comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable

Gender

Female 5% 1% 22% 27% 35%
Male 6% 12% 24% 30% 29%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 9% 28% 32% 18% 13%
Age

18-34 7% 14% 26% 24% 29%
35-44 6% 13% 24% 27% 29%
45-54 6% 13% 23% 26% 33%
55-64 4% 9% 22% 30% 34%
65+ 4% 8% 19% 33% 36%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 6% 9% 22% 26% 37%
Non-Hispanic 6% 12% 23% 28% 31%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 8% 1% 25% 30% 26%
Asian or Asian American 6% 15% 22% 30% 27%
Black or African American 3% 7% 17% 29% 44%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 2% 5% 16% 17% 61%
White 6% 1% 23% 29% 32%
Other or Multiple 6% 1% 24% 23% 36%
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=== DRIVING CONTROL

How comfortable would it be for you to... - Ask a driver who is
using their cell phone or who is distracted to focus on driving?

Not at all Slightly ~ Moderately Very Extremely
comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable

Gender

Female 4% 1% 18% 27% 41%
Male 5% 9% 19% 31% 37%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 7% 15% 26% 26% 26%
Age

18-34 6% 12% 21% 24% 37%
35-44 5% 1% 21% 28% 34%
45-54 4% 10% 20% 28% 38%
55-64 3% 7% 16% 33% 40%
65+ 4% 7% 14% 30% 45%
Ethnicity

Hispanic 6% 8% 17% 25% 44%
Non-Hispanic 4% 10% 19% 29% 38%
Race

American Indian or Alaskan Native 8% 9% 19% 36% 28%
Asian or Asian American 7% 14% 18% 32% 30%
Black or African American 5% 6% 15% 25% 49%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 1% 7% 7% 28% 58%
White 4% 10% 19% 29% 38%
Other or Multiple 5% 8% 16% 24% 47%
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w=== TRAFFIC SAFETY

How much do you agree or disagree with the following
statement? - | believe the only acceptable number of deaths
and serious injuries on our roadways should be zero. (Overall %)

59%

Strongly disagree Slightly disagree  Neither agree nor  Slightly agree Strongly agree
disagree
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w=== TRAFFIC SAFETY

How much do you agree or disagree with the following
statement? - | believe the only acceptable number of deaths
and serious injuries on our roadways should be zero.

Strongly Slightly Neither Slightly Strongly
disagree  disagree agree nor agree agree
disagree
Gender
Female 4% 4% 1% 15% 65%
Male 8% 9% 12% 19% 53%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 3% 2% 10% 26% 59%
18-34 5% 6% 10% 17% 62%
35-44 7% 7% 1% 20% 55%
45-54 8% 9% 12% 16% 56%
55-64 7% 5% 14% 16% 59%
65+ 6% 5% 13% 15% 61%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 6% 4% 10% 16% 64%
Non-Hispanic 6% 6% 1% 17% 59%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 3% 3% 1% 20% 63%
Asian or Asian American 5% 8% 9% 19% 59%
Black or African American 6% 4% 10% 13% 66%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 2% 5% 7% 1% 74%
White 5% 6% 1% 17% 59%
Other or Multiple 8% 6% 12% 17% 57%
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wm== SUPPORT FOR SAFETY VIOLATIONS

How much do you support or oppose law enforcement
enforcing the following traffic safety violations? (Overall %)

Strongly ~ Somewhat su':(;g?ter:or Somewhat  Strongly

oppose oppose oppose support support
Driving while using a cell phone 6% 6% 9% 24% 56%
E;g’g;gnﬁtmph or more over the 7% 1% 19% 30% 34%
Dnvmg through a rgd light or not 2% 2% 59% 14% 3%
stopping at a stop sign
aDIrcl\cl)lggl under the influence of 29 1% 3% 7% 829%
CD:r\]/rl]r;gbil;nder the influence of 2% 39% 7% 13% 69%
Egl\;mg while NOT wearing a seat 9% 59 15% 239% 499%
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wm== SUPPORT FOR SAFETY VIOLATIONS

How much do you support or oppose law enforcement
enforcing the following traffic safety violations? - Driving
while using a cell phone

Strongly ~ Somewhat suggg?ter:or Somewhat  Strongly

oppose oppose oppose support support
Gender
Female 5% 5% 9% 24% 57%
Male 6% 7% 9% 23% 55%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 5% 9% 10% 47% 29%
18-34 8% 9% 12% 27% 44%
35-44 7% 10% 1% 26% 46%
45-54 4% 4% 8% 29% 55%
55-64 4% 4% 8% 18% 66%
65+ 3% 2% 4% 18% 73%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 9% 6% 1% 18% 56%
Non-Hispanic 5% 6% 9% 25% 56%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 12% 6% 16% 18% 48%
Asian or Asian American 9% 9% 12% 25% 45%
Black or African American 13% 5% 12% 22% 48%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 17% 13% 10% 15% 45%
White 5% 6% 8% 24% 58%
Other or Multiple 6% 6% 13% 22% 53%
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wm== SUPPORT FOR SAFETY VIOLATIONS

How much do you support or oppose law enforcement
enforcing the following traffic safety violations? - Driving 10
mph or more over the speed Iimit

Strongly ~ Somewhat suggg?ter:or Somewhat  Strongly

oppose oppose oppose support support
Gender
Female 5% 9% 19% 32% 35%
Male 8% 12% 19% 28% 33%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 8% 5% 27% 39% 21%
18-34 1% 12% 23% 27% 27%
35-44 8% 16% 22% 27% 27%
45-54 7% 1% 19% 30% 33%
55-64 3% 10% 18% 32% 38%
65+ 2% 4% 14% 35% 44%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 8% 9% 19% 22% 41%
Non-Hispanic 7% 1% 19% 31% 33%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 9% 15% 23% 23% 30%
Asian or Asian American 10% 10% 22% 30% 27%
Black or African American 13% 15% 17% 25% 30%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 17% 23% 10% 27% 22%
White 6% 10% 18% 31% 34%
Other or Multiple 9% 1% 21% 25% 34%
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wm== SUPPORT FOR SAFETY VIOLATIONS

How much do you support or oppose law enforcement
enforcing the following traffic safety violations? - Driving
through a red light or not stopping at a stop sign

Strongly ~ Somewhat suggg?ter:or Somewhat  Strongly

oppose oppose oppose support support
Gender
Female 7% 2% 4% 13% 74%
Male 7% 3% 5% 15% 71%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 8% 2% 6% 26% 58%
18-34 1% 4% 7% 16% 62%
35-44 8% 4% 6% 18% 64%
45-54 5% 2% 3% 15% 75%
55-64 4% 1% 3% 1% 81%
65+ 4% <1% 1% 8% 86%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 1% 4% 5% 12% 68%
Non-Hispanic 6% 2% 4% 14% 73%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 16% 2% 8% 19% 54%
Asian or Asian American 12% 4% 6% 17% 61%
Black or African American 16% 3% 7% 9% 65%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 26% 2% 3% 1% 57%
White 5% 2% 4% 13% 75%
Other or Multiple 8% 1% 6% 15% 70%
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wm== SUPPORT FOR SAFETY VIOLATIONS

How much do you support or oppose law enforcement
enforcing the following traffic safety violations? - Driving
under the influence of alcohol

Strongly ~ Somewhat suggg?ter:or Somewhat  Strongly

oppose oppose oppose support support
Gender
Female 7% 1% 2% 5% 85%
Male 8% 2% 3% 9% 78%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 6% 2% 5% 6% 82%
18-34 12% 2% 5% 8% 73%
35-44 8% 2% 4% 9% 77%
45-54 5% <1% 2% 7% 86%
55-64 4% 1% 1% 5% 89%
65+ 4% 1% 1% 6% 89%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 1% 2% 5% 5% 77%
Non-Hispanic 7% 1% 3% 7% 82%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 17% - 8% 9% 66%
Asian or Asian American 13% 2% 4% 6% 74%
Black or African American 16% 2% 2% 7% 74%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 29% 9% 5% 1% 56%
White 6% 1% 3% 7% 83%
Other or Multiple 8% 1% 2% 7% 82%
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wm== SUPPORT FOR SAFETY VIOLATIONS

How much do you support or oppose law enforcement
enforcing the following traffic safety violations? - Driving
under the influence of cannabis

Strongly ~ Somewhat suggg?ter:or Somewhat  Strongly

oppose oppose oppose support support
Gender
Female 7% 3% 7% 13% 71%
Male 8% 4% 7% 13% 68%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 6% 5% 16% 32% 41%
18-34 12% 6% 1% 15% 57%
35-44 9% 5% 9% 15% 62%
45-54 5% 1% 6% 13% 75%
55-64 4% 2% 4% 1% 79%
65+ 4% 1% 3% 1% 81%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 1% 5% 1% 8% 65%
Non-Hispanic 7% 3% 6% 14% 69%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 16% 3% 15% 9% 57%
Asian or Asian American 13% 2% 6% 15% 63%
Black or African American 14% 7% 6% 12% 61%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 33% 3% 10% 19% 34%
White 6% 3% 6% 13% 71%
Other or Multiple 9% 4% 10% 15% 62%
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wm== SUPPORT FOR SAFETY VIOLATIONS

How much do you support or oppose law enforcement
enforcing the following traffic safety violations? - Driving
while NOT wearing a seat belt

Strongly ~ Somewhat suggg?ter:or Somewhat  Strongly

oppose oppose oppose support support
Gender
Female 8% 4% 13% 22% 54%
Male 10% 6% 15% 24% 45%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 6% 7% 29% 24% 35%
18-34 13% 5% 18% 19% 45%
35-44 9% 8% 16% 22% 45%
45-54 8% 5% 17% 25% 45%
55-64 6% 5% 13% 25% 51%
65+ 4% 2% 10% 25% 58%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 12% 4% 15% 18% 52%
Non-Hispanic 8% 5% 14% 23% 49%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 18% 9% 13% 19% 40%
Asian or Asian American 14% 3% 14% 15% 54%
Black or African American 18% 2% 12% 19% 50%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 27% 2% 8% 6% 57%
White 7% 5% 14% 24% 50%
Other or Multiple 10% 4% 20% 23% 43%
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w=== DEMOGRAPHICS

Age Categories (Overall %)

33%

18-24 years 25-34 years 35-44years 45-54years 55-64 years 65yearsand No answer
older

B WTS (Unweighted) B American Community Survey (2023)

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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w=== DEMOGRAPHICS

Age Categories (by Gender, Ethnicity, Race)

25-34 45-54 55-64 65 years

18-24 years 35-44 years No answer
years years years and older
Gender
Female 5% 1% 17% 13% 16% 34% 4%
Male 4% 14% 27% 9% 12% 31% 3%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 33% 35% 16% 3% 1% 9% 4%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 10% 21% 45% 7% 7% 10% 1%
Non-Hispanic 4% 12% 20% 1% 15% 35% 3%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 7% 24% 28% 10% 13% 15% 3%
Asian or Asian American 7% 23% 22% 17% 12% 16% 3%
Black or African American 13% 25% 23% 10% 13% 14% 3%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 11% 15% 26% 23% 1% 1% 2%
White 4% 1% 22% 9% 14% 36% 3%
Other or Multiple 12% 17% 26% 14% 12% 17% 2%
Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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w=== DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender (Overall % and by Gender, Age, Ethnicity, Race)

50%

1%

Male

Transgender, non-
binary, or another
gender

Female

B WTS (Unweighted) ® American Community Survey (2023)

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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Transgender,
Female Male  MOm-binan,
or another
gender
Gender
Female
Male
Transgender/Non-binary/Other
Age
18-34 40% 56% 4%
35-44 34% 65% 1%
45-54 54% 45% <1%
55-64 53% 47% <1%
65+ 48% 52% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 33% 66% 1%
Non-Hispanic 46% 53% 1%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 48% 50% 2%
Asian or Asian American 46% 53% 1%
Black or African American 46% 53% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 58% 42%
White 45% 54% 1%
Other or Multiple 48% 50% 2%
MARKET
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w=== DEMOGRAPHICS

What is your employment status? (Overall %)

51%

35%

2% 5% 4% 4%

Employed Student Homemaker Retired Disabled Unemployed

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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w=== DEMOGRAPHICS

What is your employment status? (by Gender, Age, Ethnicity,

Race)
Employed  Student Homemaker Retired Disabled Unemployed

Gender
Female 41% 2% 9% 37% 5% 6%
Male 59% 2% 1% 32% 3% 3%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 46% 12% - 12% 1% 19%
Age
18-34 7% 10% 6% 1% 3% 10%
35-44 83% 1% 6% <1% 4% 6%
45-54 7% 1% 8% 3% 9% 8%
55-64 59% 1% 5% 24% 9% 3%
65+ 13% <1% 1% 84% 1% <1%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 72% 4% 5% 9% 4% 7%
Non-Hispanic 49% 2% 5% 36% 4% 4%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 50% 2% 2% 20% 8% 17%
Asian or Asian American 67% 3% 7% 17% 1% 6%
Black or African American 62% 8% 4% 14% 6% 7%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 60% - 10% 14% 6% 10%
White 50% 2% 4% 37% 4% 4%
Other or Multiple 52% 5% 7% 18% 8% 9%

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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%

Computer and Mathematical Occupations 1%
Business and Financial Operations Occupations 1%
Healthcare Occupations 1%
Management Occupations 7%
Educational Instruction and Library Occupations 7%
Sales and Related Occupations 7%
Office and Administrative Support Occupations 6%
Architecture and Engineering Occupations 6%
Transportation and Material Moving Occupations 5%
Construction and Extraction Occupations 5%
Personal Care and Service Occupations 2%
Community and Social Service Occupations 2%
Food Preparation and Serving Related Occupations 2%
Installation, Maintenance, and Repair Occupations 2%
Federal / State / Local Government Occupations 2%
Arts, Design, Entertainment, Sports, and Media Occupations 2%
Production Occupations 2%
Legal Occupations 1%
Building and Grounds Cleaning and Maintenance Occupations 1%
Farming, Fishing, and Forestry Occupations 1%
Military Specific Occupations 1%
Protective Service Occupations 1%
Life, Physical, and Social Science Occupations 1%
Retired 0%
Other 1%
TRAFFIC SAFETY 150
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Do you attend school online or on campus? (Overall % and by Gender, Age, Ethnicity,

Race)
Both online
Online  Oncampus andon
campus
Gender
Female 29% 33% 38%
41% Male 19% 48% 33%
3% Transgender/Non-binary/Other 45% 36% 18%
Age
18-34 18% 46% 36%
25% 35-44 54% 15% 31%
45-54 43% 14% 43%
55-64 100% - -
65+ 100% - -
Ethnicity
Hispanic 29% 29% 41%
Non-Hispanic 25% 43% 31%
Race
Online On campus Both online and on American Indian or Alaskan Native 33% 67% -
campus Asian or Asian American 13% 63% 25%
Black or African American 28% 33% 39%
Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data. NarveanaanPac e,
White 27% 39% 34%
Other or Multiple 23% 43% 33%
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What is the highest level of education that you completed?
(Overall %)

30%

Less than high  High school ~ Some college, 2-Year college 4-Year college  Graduate or

school degree graduate no degree degree degree professional
(includes ged) (associate's (bachelor's degree
degree) degree)

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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What is the highest level of education that you completed?
(by Gender, Age, Ethnicity, Race)

High school 2-Year 4-Year

Less than Some college college  Graduate or
. graduate .
high school 7 college,no  degree degree  professional
(includes
degree GED) degree  (associate's (bachelor's  degree
degree) degree)

Gender
Female 2% 17% 25% 14% 24% 17%
Male 2% 14% 18% 1% 35% 20%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 7% 20% 32% 14% 18% 9%
Age
18-34 5% 24% 20% 1% 30% 1%
35-44 2% 12% 15% 8% 43% 19%
45-54 2% 15% 22% 15% 26% 21%
55-64 3% 15% 25% 15% 26% 17%
65+ 2% 13% 26% 13% 24% 22%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 7% 18% 15% 8% 44% 9%
Non-Hispanic 2% 15% 22% 12% 28% 20%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 6% 29% 32% 1% 18% 4%
Asian or Asian American 3% 1% 1% 9% 37% 28%
Black or African American 2% 20% 27% 12% 27% 1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 6% 45% 20% 6% 16% 8%
White 2% 15% 21% 12% 31% 19%
Other or Multiple 5% 20% 28% 13% 21% 13%

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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Race (Overall %)

77%

15%
s 10% - 6% 10%
1% 1% . o 7 1% 1% ‘ .
White alone  American Asian alone Black or Native Other or No answer
Indian or African Hawaiian or multiple races
Alaska Native American Pacific
Islander

B WTS (Unweighted) B American Community Survey (2023)

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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Race (by Gender, Age, Ethnicity)

American Native
White Indianor , . BIa;k °"" Hawaiian Othe'r or
alone Alaska Asian alone  African of Pacific multiple  No answer
Native American Islander races

Gender
Female 7% 1% 4% 3% 1% 6% 8%
Male 79% 1% 4% 2% <1% 5% 9%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 75% 2% 2% 2% - 12% 8%
Age
18-34 67% 2% 6% 5% 1% 10% 8%
35-44 77% 1% 3% 2% 1% 7% 8%
45-54 69% 1% 6% 2% 1% 7% 13%
55-64 77% 1% 3% 2% <1% 5% 1%
65+ 84% 1% 2% 1% <1% 3% 9%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 65% 3% 1% 4% <1% 16% 12%
Non-Hispanic 85% 1% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2%

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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Are you Hispanic, Latino/Latina/Latinx, or of Spanish origin? (Overall % and by

Gender, Age, Ethnicity, Race)

88%

10%

Yes No No answer

B WTS (Unweighted) m American Community Survey (2023)

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.

4| TRAFFIC SAFETY
COMMISSION

Yes No No answer

Gender
Female 6% 86% 8%
Male 1% 81% 8%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 8% 83% 9%
Age
18-34 16% 78% 7%
35-44 17% 76% 7%
45-54 6% 84% 10%
55-64 4% 86% 10%
65+ 3% 88% 10%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 7% 91% 2%
Asian or Asian American 19% 76% 5%
Black or African American 2% 94% 4%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 14% 84% 2%
White 6% 85% 9%
Other or Multiple 24% 1% 6%
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What is your annual household income? (Overall %)

30%

20%
17%
14%
10%
0 4%
3% 2%

Less than $5,000 to $15,000 to $30,000to $50,000 to $75,000 to $100,000 or Idont
$5,000 $14999  $29,999 $49,999  $74,999  $99,999 more know

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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Less than  $5,000to $15,000 to $30,000 to $50,000 to $75,000 to $100,000  Idon’t
$5,000  $14,999  $29,999 $49,999 $74,999 $99,999  ormore know

Female 4% 6% 14% 17% 18% 13% 25% 2%
Male 2% 2% 7% 12% 17% 25% 34% 1%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 7% 12% 1% 25% 12% 13% 12% 9%
18-34 7% 5% 10% 16% 18% 17% 24% 4%
35-44 4% 3% 6% 8% 14% 33% 30% 1%
45-54 3% 5% 10% 12% 12% 12% 45% 1%
55-64 2% 6% 10% 13% 14% 14% 38% 1%
65+ 1% 4% 13% 19% 22% 16% 24% 1%
Hispanic 4% 4% 7% 14% 14% 35% 18% 2%
Non-Hispanic 3% 4% 10% 14% 17% 18% 31% 2%
American Indian or Alaskan Native 13% 5% 26% 16% 15% 9% 13% 3%
Asian or Asian American 2% 4% 4% 14% 15% 18% 42% 2%
Black or African American 7% 6% 14% 19% 20% 13% 17% 2%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 9% 4% 1% 18% 18% 11% 16% 13%
White 2% 4% 10% 14% 18% 21% 30% 1%
Other or Multiple 6% 6% 13% 17% 14% 17% 23% 4%

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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Have you ever served on active duty in the U.S. Armed Forces, either in the

regular military or in a National Guard or military reserve unit? (Overall % and by

Gender, Age, Ethnicity, Race)

92%

Yes No

B WTS (Unweighted) m American Community Survey (2023)

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.

(WUA| TRAFFIC SAFETY 159
i COMMISSION

Yes No
Gender
Female 3% 97%
Male 31% 69%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 1% 99%
Age
18-34 5% 95%
35-44 28% 72%
45-54 9% 91%
55-64 13% 87%
65+ 22% 78%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 27% 73%
Non-Hispanic 17% 83%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 1% 89%
Asian or Asian American 5% 95%
Black or African American 13% 87%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 10% 90%
White 19% 81%
Other or Multiple 16% 84%
MARKET
DECISIONS

A4RESEARCH



w=== DEMOGRAPHICS

Have you consumed any alcohol in the past 30 days? (Overall % and by Gender,
Age, Ethnicity, Race)

Yes No
Gender
Female 47% 53%
Male 55% 45%
58% Transgender/Non-binary/Other 40% 60%
Age
18-34 49% 51%
35-44 54% 46%
45-54 54% 46%
55-64 53% 47%
65+ 50% 50%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 53% 47%
Non-Hispanic 51% 49%
Race
Yes No American Indian or Alaskan Native 39% 61%
m WTS (Unweighted) m BRFSS (2023) Asian or Asian American 42% 58%
Black or African American 43% 57%
Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data. Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 399 61%
White 53% 47%
Other or Multiple 44% 56%
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Have you consumed any cannabis in the past 30 days? (Overall % and by

Gender, Age, Ethnicity, Race)

83%

17%

Yes No

Note: WTS demographic results are presented using unweighted data.
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Yes No
Gender
Female 17% 83%
Male 17% 83%
Transgender/Non-binary/Other 47% 53%
Age
18-34 28% 72%
35-44 23% 77%
45-54 19% 81%
55-64 15% 85%
65+ 9% 91%
Ethnicity
Hispanic 17% 83%
Non-Hispanic 17% 83%
Race
American Indian or Alaskan Native 23% 77%
Asian or Asian American 12% 88%
Black or African American 25% 75%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ~ 18% 82%
White 17% 83%
Other or Multiple 25% 75%
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